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  Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30am  

   ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE  

     

 3711* 
  Valerian I,   (A.D. 253-260), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
(3.52 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right, around IMP C 
LIC VALERIANUS AVG, rev. SALVS AVGG around, Salus 
standing left holding sceptre, feeding serpent arising from 
altar, (S.9974, RIC 121, RSC 197).   Very fi ne.    

 $70 

   3712 
  Gallienus,   (A.D. 253 - 268), billon antoninianii, (2.98 g), 
obv. bust to right, radiate, rev. panther left, (S.2978, RIC 
230, RSC 586); Salonina, (d.A.D. 268), another (3.63 g), 
obv. diademed bust right on crescent, rev. VESTA around, 
Vesta seated to left, (S.3048, RIC 32, RSC 143).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $40 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 3539 part). 

   3713 
  Salonina,   wife of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268), billon 
antoninianus, Cologne mint, (3.65 g), obv. diademed veiled 
and draped bust of Salonina to right on crescent, around 
SALONINA AVG, rev. Venus seated left, extending right 
hand to child (or Cupid) at feet, around VENVS FELIX, 
(S.10655, RIC 7, RSC 115); Severina, wife of Aurelian, 
(A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, Antioch mint, (3.94 g), 
obv. diademed and draped bust of Severina to right, around 
SEVERINA AVG, rev. around CONCORDIAE MILITVM, 
Concord standing to left holding two standards, S to left, 
in exergue XXI, (S.11706, RIC 20, C.7).   Fine - nearly very 
fi ne, second coin pitted, with collector's tickets.  (2)  

 $80 

   3714 
  Quietus,   (260-261), base silver antoninianus, Antioch mint, 
(2.76 g), obv. IMP C FVL QVIETVS P F AVG, radiate draped 
and cuirassed head of Quietus to right, rev. Roma seated left 
on shield, holding Victory and spear, star in upper left fi eld, 
around ROMAE AETERNAE, (S.10827, RIC 9, RSC 11a); 
Carus, (A.D. 282-283), billon antoninianus, Rome Mint 
(4.59 g), obv. radiate bust of Carus to right, cuirassed, around 
IMP C M AVR CARVS PF AVG, rev. around PROVIDENT 
AVGG, Providentia standing to left holding rod and sceptre, 
in exergue AKR, (S.12177, RIC 42, C.69); Carus, Divvs 
issue, (died A.D.283), posthumous antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 284-285, (4.08 g), obv. radiate head of Carus to 
right, around DIVO CARO, rev. around CONSECRATIO, 
eagle standing left looking upwards, II in exergue, (S.12395, 
RIC 47, C.15); Carinus, (A.D. 283-285), Antioch mint, 
issued 284, billon antoninianus, (3.89 g), obv. IMP C M AVR 

CARINVS P F AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust to 
right of Carinus, rev. around VIRTVS AVGG, Carinus and 
Numerian facing each other, XXI in exergue, B between 
fi gures with Victory between, (S.12362, RIC 325, C.184).   
First with some corrosion, others very fi ne - extremely fi ne 
and scarce types.  (4)  

 $120 

     

 3715* 
  Postumus,   (A.D. 259-268), Cologne mint, issued 265-268, 
billon antoninianus, (3.54 g), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS P F 
AVG, radiate draped bust to right of Postumus, rev. around 
SAECVLI FELICITAS, Postumus standing to right, holding 
transverse spear and globe, (S.10983, RIC 325, RSC 83).   
Some surface wear, otherwise extremely fi ne with some 
mint bloom.   

 $100 

   3716 
  Claudius II,   (A.D. 268-270), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus 
mint, (4.03 g), obv. radiate bust to right, DIVO CLAVDIO, 
rev. CONSECRATIO, pyramidal crematorium of three 
stories two fi gures on second storey, (S.11466, cf.RIC 256).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $50 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4368 part). 

   3717 
  Aurelian,   (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, issued 272, 
Rome mint, (3.16 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right of 
Aurelian, IMP AVRELIANVS AVG around, rev. IOVI 
CONSER around, emperor receiving globe from Jupiter, 
(S.11542, RIC 260, RSC 105).   Dark green toning, good 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $40 

   3718 
  Tacitus,   (A.D. 275-276), billon antoninianus, Lugdunum 
mint (3.72 g), obv. radiate bust of Tacitus to right draped 
and cuirassed, around IMP CM CL TACITVS PF AVG, 
rev. around PAX AETERNA, star in fi eld, Pax standing left 
holding olive branch and sceptre, (cf.S.11785, RIC 33, C.64).   
Dark tone with some silvering, very fi ne.   

 $40 

     

 3719* 
  Tacitus,   (A.D. 275-276), Ticinum or Siscia mint, (4.17 g), 
obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust to right, around IMP 
C M CL TACITVS P AVG, rev. Providentia standing left, 
with globe at feet, holding rod and cornucopiae, around 
PROVIDENTIA DEORVM, in exergue S (=2), (S.11800, 
RIC 153, C.105).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4778). 
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   3720 
  Probus,   (A.D. 276-282), base silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint (2.52 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust to right of Probus, 
around IMP PROB VS AVG, rev. emperor on horseback to 
left, spurning captive, around ADVEN TVS AVG, in exergue 
R crescent S, (S.11953, RIC 157, C.39); another, Lugdunum 
mint, (3.33 g), issued 277, obv. IMP C M AVR PROBVS 
AVG, radiate cuirassed bust right, rev. MARS VICTOR, 
Mars walking right, III in exergue, (cf.S.12071, RIC 38).   
Good fi ne, scarce.  (2)   

 $40 

     

part

 3721* 
  Numerian,   (A.D. 283-284), billon antoninianus, issued 284, 
Antioch mint, (3.01 g), obv. similar around IMP C M AVR 
NVMERIANVS P F AVG, rev. VIRTVS AVGG, Numerian 
receiving Victory on globe from Jupiter, S below, XXI in 
exergue, another (4.35 g), similar with H below, (S.12256, 
RIC 466, C.108).   Full silvering, about extremely fi ne and 
scarce.  (2)  

 $80 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3503). 

     

part

 3722* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), antoninianii, Rome mint, issued 
A.D.285-6, obv. radiate cuirassed bust to right, rev. IOVI 
CONSERVAT AVG/AVGG, in exergue XXIC, XXIE, Jupiter 
standing to left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, (S.12665, 
12666), (2); rev. around CONCORDIA MI LITVM, HA 
in exergue, Jupiter standing to left, presenting Victory 
to emperor standing to right, (S.12635, RIC 306), (2).   
Attractive green toning, nearly very fi ne - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

     

 3723* 
  Diocletian,   (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Treveri mint, issued 
A.D. 296-297, (11.02 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust of 
Diocletian to right, around IMP DIOCLETIANVS AVG, rev. 
around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left, 
holding patera and cornucopiae, A Γ to left and right, TR 
in exergue, (cf.S.12761, RIC 191, cf.C.94).   Good silvering, 
nearly extremely fi ne with a strong portrait.   

 $100 

     

 3724* 
  Constantius I,   (A.D. 305-306), silver argentius, Rome mint, 
issued as Caesar, A.D. c.295-7 (3.09 g), obv. laureate head 
of Constantius to right, around CONSTAN TIVS CAES, rev. 
around VIRTVS MILITVM, A in exergue, the four princes or 
tetrarchs sacrifi cing over tripod before gate with six turrents 
and open door, A in exergue, (S.13959, RIC 42a, RSC 314b).   
Nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

   3725 
  Constantius I as Caesar,   (A.D. 305-306), AE folles, issued 
305-6, Cyzicus mint, (7.72 g), obv. laureate head to right, 
around FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, rev. GENIO 
AVGG ET CAESARVM N N, in exergue KB, Genius standing 
to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (S.3671, RIC 9a).   
Very fi ne.    

 $40 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4388 part).  

     

part

 3726* 
  Constantius I as Caesar,   (A.D. 305-306), AE folles, issued 
296-7, Heraclea mint, (9.55 g), obv. laureate head to right, 
around FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, rev. GENIO 
POPV L ROMANI, in exergue HTA, standing to left, holding 
patera and cornucopiae, (S.3671, RIC 18a) (illustrated); 
another issued 305-6, Cyzicus mint, (7.72 g), obv. laureate 
head to right, around FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, 
rev. GENIO AVGG ET CAESARVM N N, in exergue KB, 
Genius standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, 
(S.3671, RIC 9a).   Both round, fi rst with silvering, extremely 
fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)   

 $80 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4388). 

   3727 
  Maximianus,   (A.D. 310 third reign), AE follis, Siscia 
mint, issued A.D. 310-311, (6.32 g), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around IMP MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, 
rev. around GENIO A VGVSTI, Genius standing to left, 
holding patera and cornucopiae, SIS in exergue, crescent to 
left, B to right, (cf.S.13259, RIC 207a).   Attractive large full 
fl an, brown tone, extremely fi ne.    

 $50 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4352 part). 
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  3728* 
  Licinius I,   (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, issued 311, Siscia mint, 
(3.62 g), obv. Licinius laureate draped and cuirassed bust 
right, around IMP LIC LICINIVS P F AVG, rev. Jupiter 
standing left, eagle at feet, IOVI CON SERVATORI, B in 
right fi eld, SIS in exergue, (cf.S.15205, RIC 222a); another, 
Antioch mint, (S.15219A, RIC 153b); Constantine II, (A.D. 
337-340), folles, Siscia mint, issued A.D.321-324 as Caesar, 
obv. laureate head to right, rev. CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, 
in exergue delta SIS, sunrise, wreath with VOT V within, 
(cf.S.3943, RIC 182D.).   Attractively toned, good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne, scarce.  (3)   

 $160 

   3729 
  Licinius I,   (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, issued 315, London 
mint, (3.06 g), obv. Licinius laureate and cuirassed bust 
right, around IMP LICINIVS P F AVG, rev. Genius standing 
left, holding patera and cornucopiae, GENIO POP ROM, 
S F in left and right fi eld, PLN in exergue, (S.15183, RIC 
249); another AE follis, issued early 313, (3.22 g), Heraclea 
mint, obv. laureate head to right of Licinius, around IMP C 
VAL LICIN LICINIVS P F AVG, rev. Jupiter standing left, 
leaning on sceptre, holding Victory on globe, eagle with 
wreath below, around IOVI CON SERVATORI AVGG, A 
to right, SMHT in exergue, (cf.S.15233, RIC 73).   Toned, 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $40 

    

      

  3730* 
  Constantine I,   (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, issued mid 307-
310, London mint, (3.33 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to 
right, rev. radiate and draped bust of Sol to right, wreath in 
fi eld, PLN in exergue, (cf.S.16045, RIC 113-15); AE folles, 
Heraclea mint, issued A.D. 325-6, (3.93 g), obv. diademed 
head to right, rev. around D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG, 
SMHΔ in exergue within inner wreath VOT/XXX in three 
lines, (cf.S.16244, RIC 56); AE 3, posthumous issue, struck 
under Constantine II, Alexandria mint, (1.92 g), obv. veiled 
head of Constantine right, rev. divus Constantine, veiled in 
toga, driving quadriga right, hand of god reaching down to 
him, (RIC VIII, 4).   Toned, extremely fi ne, scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

     

part

 3731* 
  Constantine I,   (307-337 A.D.), AE folles, issued 327-328, 
Constantinople mint, (2.97 g), obv. around CONSTANTI 
NVS MAX AVG, pearl diademed head to right, rev. around 
GLORIA RO MANORVM, Roma seated left on shield, 
Victory on globe in right hand, scepter in left, A in left 
fi eld, CONS in exergue. (S.16234, RIC 23); another of 
Constantine I, Constantiniana Dafne type issued in 328 
AD, Constantinople mint AE folles (3.39 g), obv. around 
CONSTANTI NVS MAX AVG, laurel diademed draped and 
cuirassed bust to right, rev. around CONSTANTINI ANA 
DAFNE, Victory seated left on cippus, palm branch in each 
hand, head to right and trophy in front, at the foot of which 
kneeling captive, spurned by Victory, Δ in left fi eld, CONS 
in exergue, (S.16191, RIC 34) (illustrated).   Both very fi ne 
and scarce with tickets.  (2)                          

 $80 

     

 3732* 
  Delmatius,   (A.D. 335-337), AE follis, issued 335-337 
as Caesar, Heraclea mint, issued 335-6, (1.84 g), obv. 
laureate bust to right, cuirassed of Delmatius, around F L 
DELMATIVS NOB CAES, rev. two soldiers each with spear 
and a standard, around GLOR IA EXERC ITVS, in exergue 
SMHΓ star, (S.3933, RIC 142 [R4]).   Generally very fi ne and 
a very rare mintmark.   

 $120 

     

 3733* 
  Magnentius,   (A.D.350-353), AE follis, Treveri (Trier) mint, 
(7.16 g), 1st Offi cina, 7th emission, issued in 353, obv. D N 
[MAGNEN] TIVS P F AVG, bare headed bust draped and 
cuirassed to right, rev. around SALVS DD NN AV[G ET 
C]AES, AMB in exergue, chi-rho symbol, fl anked by A and 
W. (S.4017, RIC 318, Bastien 86).   Uneven edge, otherwise 
good very fi ne.    

 $120 

 Chi and Rho are the fi rst two letters (XP) of 'Christ' in Greek XPIΣΤΟΣ, 
(Christos). Sometimes it is called the Monogram of Christ or Chrismon or 
Labarum. It was used very early by persecuted Christians in the catacombs. 
The Chi-Rho is often shown with the Greek letters Alpha (A) and Omega 
( ), the fi rst and last letters of the Greek alphabet. Jesus refers to himself: 'I 
am the Alpha and the Omega, the First and the Last, the Beginning and the 
End.' (Revelation 22:13).   
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 3734* 
  Magnentius,   (A.D.350-353), AE double centenionalis, 
(10.15g), Amiens mint, A.D.353, obv. bare headed, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, DN MAGNETIUS PF AUG, rev. 
Salus standing, DD NN AUG ET CAES, large Chi-Rho, 
between alpha and omega, AMB in exergue (RIC 34, Bastien 
135).   Light pitting on jaw, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Bridgenorth hoard, Spinks NC, Dec 2011, no4. 

     

 3735* 
  Julian II,   (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Trier mint, issued 
c.360 (2.25 g), obv. rosette-diademed bust of Julian II to 
right, around D N C L IVLI ANVS AVG, rev. VOTIS V 
MVLTIS X in wreath, TR branch in exergue, (S.4071, RIC 
365, RSC 157b).   Toned, good very fi ne.    

 $120 

    

 

part

  3736* 
  Jovian,   (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Rome mint, issued 363, 
(2.06 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right, 
around D N IOVIA NVS P F AVG, rev. VOT V MVLT X 
within wreath, VRB.ROMB in exergue, (S.4087, RIC 333) 
(illustrated); another Heraclea mint, (2.61 g), rev. similar in 
exergue HERAC.A, (RIC 111); others Heraclea mint, (3.09 
g), rev. VOT V within wreath, in exergue HERACLEA 
(S.4086, RIC 108) (illustrated); another Constantinople mint, 
(2,33 g), (S.4086, RIC 178).   Fine - very fi ne, all scarce.  (4)  

 $180 

 Ex Henry Chitwood Collection with his packets.  

   3737 
  Valentinian I,   (A.D. 364-375), silver siliqua, Rome mint, 
(1.87 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Valentinian to right, 
around DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. VOT V MV.LT 
X within wreath, RT in exergue, (S.4098, RIC 10a, RSC 
70f).   Rough surface, otherwise good fi ne.    

 $50 

   3738 
  Valentinian I,   (A.D. 364-375), AE 3, Siscia mint, (2.162 
g), obv. diademed bust of Valentinian to right, around D N 
VALENTINI ANVS P F AVG, rev. Valentinian advancing to 
right, dragging captive and holding labarum with chi-rho 
monogram on banner, around GLORIA RO MANORVM, 
Q in left fi eld, R/K in right fi eld, ΔSISCS in exergue, (S.4102, 
cf.RIC 14a.xxxii, C.12).   Bright, good extremely fi ne and an 
unpublished exergue.    

 $40 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2073). 

   3739 
  Gratian,   (A.D. 367-383), silver siliqua, Aquileia mint, (1.60 
g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Gratian to right, around DN 
GRATIA NVS PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA, Roma enthroned 
to left sitting on cuirass, holding Victory on globe, TRPS in 
exergue, (S.4133, RIC 27f, RSC 86); Arcadius, (383-408), 
silver siliqua, Rome mint, (1.26 g), obv. D N ARCADI [VS 
P F AVG], pearled diademed draped and cuirassed bust to 
right, rev. [VIRTVS RO]MANORVM, Roma seated to left, 
[RM]PS in exergue, (S.4227, RIC 32b, RSC 27c).   First with 
fl an crack, second with a clipped fl an, otherwise fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 3740* 
  Gratian,   (A.D. 367-383), AE 22, Siscia mint, issued 307-8, 
(4.74 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right, around D N 
GRATIA NVS P F AVG, rev. emperor standing facing head 
left holding Victory on globe, right hand raising kneeling 
woman wearing turreted crown, around REPARATIO 
REIPVB, BSISC in exergue, (cf.S.4139, cf.RIC 26b.2).   
Attractive green patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3741* 
  Valentinian II,   (A.D. 375-392), silver siliqua, Treveri mint, 
issued A.D. c.375-378 (2.09 g), obv. pearl-diademed head 
of Valentinian II to right, around DN VALENTINI ANVS 
AVG, rev. VIRTVS ROMANORVM, Roma seated facing 
head left, holding Victory on globe and spear, TRPS in 
exergue, (S.4157, RIC 94a, RSC 61).   Grey tone, good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

   3742 
  Aelia Flaccilla,   wife of Theodosius I, (died A.D. 386), AE 
2, Alexandria mint, (4.41 g), obv. draped bust of Aelia 
Flaccilla to right, around AEL FLACCILLA AVG, rev. 
Empress standing facing, arms folded, around SALVS REI 
PVBLICAE, in exergue ALEB, (S.4193, RIC 4).   Fine with 
green patination, scarce.   

 $80 

 Ex Henry Chitwood Collection with his packets. 



418

   3743 
  Magnus Maximus,   (A.D. 383-388), AE 2, issue struck as 
Augustus, Lyon mint, (5.51 g), obv. D N MAG MAX[IMVS 
P F AVG], diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Magnus 
Maximus to right, rev. around [REPA]RATIO REIPUB, 
Maximus standing left raising kneeling female figure, 
(S.4204, RIC 32, C.3).   Attractive dark brown patina, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $50 

     

 3744* 
  Honorius,   (A.D. 393-423), silver siliqua, Milan mint, (1.11 
g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Honorius to right, around 
DN HONORIVS S PF AVG, rev. VIRTVS RO MANORVM 
around, Roma enthroned to left, holding spear and Victory, 
MDPS in exergue, (S.4250, RIC 32c, RSC 59b).   Lightly 
toned, nearly extremely fi ne, very scarce.   

 $140 

     

 3745* 
  Honorius,   (A.D. 393-423), silver siliqua, Milan mint, (1.15 
g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Honorius to right, around 
DN HONOR[IVS] S PF AVG, rev. VIRTVS RO MANORVM 
around, Roma enthroned to left, holding spear and Victory, 
[MDPS] in exergue, (S.4250, RIC 32c, RSC 59b).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne, very scarce, clipped.   

 $80 

     

part

 3746* 
  Vespasian - Trajan Decius,   Vespasian, AE as (8.84 g), rev. 
altar, (S.2360); Domitian AE as (9.00 g), rev. Fortuna standing 
left, (S.2805); Trajan, AE dupondius (12.53 g), rev. Fortuna 
seated left, (S.3217); Hadrian, AE sestertius (22.85 g), rev. 
galley rowed left over waves, (cf.S.3596); Faustina Junior, 
AE sestertius, (19.60 g), rev. Hilaritas, (cf.S.5275); Ae as, 
(9.04 g), rev. Hilaritas (S.5296); Commodus, AE sestertius, 
(22.78 g), rev. Minerva standing left, (S.5755); Trajan Decius, 
AE sestertius, (15.04 g), rev. Genius of Army with standard 
etc. (S.9404).   Second coin good fi ne, others mostly heavily 
cleaned with pitting, these poor - nearly fi ne.  (8)  

 $120 

   3747 
  Gordian III - Probus,   a collection of antoninianii all in 
described packets with the following emperors represented 
Gordian III, Philip I, Philip II, Otacilia Severa, Trajan Decius, 
Trebonianus Gallus, Valerian I, Gallienus (3), Salonina (2), 
Valerian II, Postumus, Victorinus, Claudius II (2), Vabalathus 
& Aurelian, Aurelian, Tetricus I, Tetricus II, Tacitus, Probus 
(2), others (2).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (25)  

 $200 

   3748 
  Diocletian - Constans,   a small collection of mostly follis in 
copper, housed in packets identifi ed with examples from the 
following rulers, Diocletian (2), Maximianus, Constantius I 
(2), Galerius (2), Maximinus II (2), Maxentius, Licinius I (3), 
Licinius II, Constantine I (5), Constantine I commemorative 
issues (3), Fausta, Helena, Crispus, Constantine II (3), 
Constans (3), others (2).   Mostly very fi ne, some better.  
(33)  

 $250 

   3749 
  Constantius II - Anastasius I,   a small collection of assorted 
issues and denominations in copper, housed in packets 
identified with examples from the following rulers, 
Constantius II (4), Magnentius, Constantius Gallus, 
Valentinian II, Theodosius I (4), Aelia Flaccilla, Arcadius 
(2), Honorius (2), Leo I, Zeno, Anastasius I, barbarous 
copies period of Constantine I (13), Ostrogoths Athalaric 
AE 2 1/2 nummi (0.79 g), together with a group of silver 
(1) Elagabalus (RIC 103) and bronzes (5) of Claudius II, 
Victorinus, Constans, Gratian and Magnus Maximus as 
all being found in the Essex Marshes near the Roman site 
at the Heybridge Basin near Maldon in Essex.   Mostly very 
good - very fi ne.  (39)  

 $200 

   3750 
  Ancient Roman,   P. Accoleius Lariscolus, (43 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, obv. Acca Larentia bust to right, P. 
ACCOLEI[VS] [LA]RISCOLVS around, rev. three statues of 
the Nymphae Querquetulanae standing facing supporting 
beam on which are fi ve trees, (S.484, Cr.486/1, Syd.1148, 
RSC Accoleia 1); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 73, obv. laureate head of Vespasian 
to right, around IMP CAES VESP AVG CEN, rev. Salus 
seated to left, holding patera, SALVS AVG around, (S.2307, 
RIC 67, RSC 431); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, 
issued 116, Rome mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan 
with drapery on the far shoulder, around IMP CAES NER 
TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC, rev. Virtus standing 
right holding spear and parazonium, around PM TRP COS 
VI P P S P Q R, (S.3148, RIC 355, RSC 274).   Fair, fi rst 
coin corroded, second very worn, third with piece out of 
edge.  (3)  

 $100 

   3751 
  Ancient Roman,   AE issues, including Aurelian, (A.D. 270-
275); Constantius I, (A.D. 305-306); Licinius, (A.D. 308-
324); Valens, (A.D. 364-378); Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337); 
also a denier of Renaud, (1158-1161).   Poor - good very fi ne, 
many in collector's packets.  (50)   

 $100 
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part

 3752* 
  Ancient Roman,   AE issues, Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon 
antoninianus, issued 272, Rome mint, (3.07 g), obv. radiate 
cuirassed bust right of Aurelian, IMP AVRELIANVS AVG 
around, rev. IOVI CONSER around, emperor receiving globe 
from Jupiter, (S.11542, RIC 260, RSC 105); Probus, (A.D. 
276-282), Siscia mint issued 280-1, (4.01 g), rev. Probus 
in military attire holding sceptre and receiving globe from 
Jupiter standing left holding sceptre, around, CLEMENTIA 
TEMP, Q below, (cf.S.11961, RIC 644); Salonina, wife of 
Gallienus, Antioch mint, issued 254-255 rev. Concordia 
seated left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (S.2627, RIC 
129); others including Constantine I, Constantine II and 
Trajan, (3).   Toned with some silvering, nearly fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (6)   

 $100 

    

 

part

  3753* 
  Ancient Roman,   AE issues, Licinius, (A.D. 308-324), follis, 
issued 308-309, Heraclea mint, (5.58 g), rev. Genius wearing 
modius, holding patera, HTΓ in exergue, (S.15171, RIC 
37b, C.43); Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), antoninianus, issued 
272, Serdica mint, (3.92 g), rev. IOVI CONSER around, 
emperor receiving globe from Jupiter, P in exergue, (S.11542, 
RIC 260, RSC 105); other folles including, Licinius, Tacitus 
and Constantius, (4).   Dark green patina, nearly fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   3754 
  Ancient Roman and Greek,   AE issues, Hadrian, (117-138 
A.D.), sestertius; Constantine, follis; Galerius; Constantius; 
Justin II, follis, Constantinople mint, offi cina Δ; Constantine 
IV, decanummi, Constantinople mint, issued 674-685 A.D., 
(Doc 39.11), and others.   Poor - nearly very fi ne, last coin 
rare.  (10)   

 $50 

   3755 
  Ancient Roman,   unsorted large AE issues of the fi rst to third 
century A.D., mostly sestertii and asses, attributable to ruler.   
Poor - very good.  (11)   

 $50 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 5216). All from fi nds in Eastern Europe 
c.2002. 

   BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE 

   3756 
  Justin II,   (A.D. 565-578), AE folles, obv. Justin & Sophia 
seated facing, rev. M, cross above, and year, mintmark, 
Offi cinae and date, as described Antioch mint (11.94 g), 
year 9, Γ, (573-4); Cyzicus mint (12.29 g) year 7, B, (571-2); 
Nicomedia mint (13.64 g), year 8, A, (572-3); Constantinople 
mint, (14.64 g), year 2, B, (566-7); year 8, A, (13.53 g), 
another (14.56 g), E, (both 572-3), (S.360, 369, 372, 379, 
DOC [23b], 34a, 34e, [120b], [121b], 156).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $120 

 An interesting group all with the same green/soil patination coming from 
a common hoard.  

     

 3757* 
  Heraclius,   (610-641), silver hexagram or double miliarense, 
Constantinople mint, issued 615-638, (6.61 g), obv. seated 
crowned fi gures of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, 
cross between, legend around, rev. Cross potent on three 
steps, K to right, around DEUS ADIUTA ROMANIS, (S.798, 
DOC 64, BMC 100-5, T.216-7, R.1390-2).   Very fi ne, double 
struck and a scarce variety.   

 $150 

   3758 
  Byzantine,   a collection of various bronze issues from 
Anastasius I - John III, mostly described in packets, housed 
in Dansco coin album (45) noted nice AE follis and fraction 
of Justinian I; follis of Maurice Tiberius; fractions of Justin 
II; Maurice Tiberius; Heraclius; and assorted billon trachy; 
also includes several unrelated issues; Pilgrim's token; and 
a countermarked Arab Byzantine and fragments described 
as Vandal etc.   Poor - very fi ne.  (45)  

 $200 
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   WORLD  GOLD  COINS 

   3759 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph I, twenty corona, 1892 (KM.2806).   
With case, very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 3760* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph I, one hundred corona, undated (1908) 
60th Anniversary of Reign (KM.2812).   With unoffi cial case, 
scuff marks in fi eld, very fi ne.    

 $1,600 

   3761 
  Austria,   twenty fi ve schilling, 1929 (KM.2841).   With case, 
nearly uncirculated.    

 $250 

   3762 
  Belize,   proof one hundred dollars, 1981, 1982 (KM.67, 70).   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)   

 $300 

     

 3763* 
  Brazil,   John V, twenty thousand reis, 1725 (KM.117).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $5,000 

 Private purchase from M.R.Roberts per B.Winsor in 1988.  

   3764 
  British Virgin Islands,   proof twenty five dollars, 1981 
(KM.31.1), proof one hundred dollars, 1981, 1982 (KM.32, 
34).   In packets of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)   

 $650 

   3765 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof-like set of one cent - gold twenty 
dollars (KM.65-71) 1967 Centennial (KM.PL18b).   In case 
of issue, latch broken, coins toned, otherwise FDC.    

 $800 

   3766 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof-like set, 1967, including gold 
twenty dollars (KM.PL18b).   FDC.   

 $800 

    

 

 

 

  3767* 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof fi ve, ten, twenty and fi fty dollars 
set of four, 1989 Gold Maple Leaf 10th Anniversary (KM.
PS10).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $2,700 

   3768 
  Cayman Islands,   Elizabeth II, The Kings of England, proof 
ten coin gold fi fty dollars and proof ten coin silver twenty 
fi ve dollars set, 1980 (KM.58-67, 48-57).   In case of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (20 coin set)  

 $4,000 

 With promotional booklet.  

   3769 
  Cayman Islands,   two coin proof set of gold fi fty dollars and 
silver fi ve dollars, 1982 150th Anniversary of Parliamentary 
Government (KM.71, 70).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.   

 $250 
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 3770* 
  China.   Manchurian Province. gold fantasy of 1 Mace 4.4 
Candareens (20 Cents), ND (1909), fi rst year of Hsuan 
Tung, (Kann -; cfKM.Y.213a.1).   Uncirculated and apparently 
unpublished.   

 $7,000 

      

 3771* 
  China,   Peoples Republic, two hundred yuan, 1981, Chinese 
Bronze Age Finds Series, Winged Creature (KM.47).   FDC.   

 $1,200 

 Only 1,000 minted.  

      

 3772* 
  China,   Peoples Republic, four hundred yuan, 1981, Chinese 
Bronze Age Finds Series, Rhinoceros (KM.48).   FDC.   

 $1,500 

 Only 1,000 minted.  

 

   3773* 
  China,   Peoples Republic, eight hundred yuan, 1981, Chinese 
Bronze Age Finds Series, Elephant (KM.49).   FDC.   

 $2,500 
 Only 1,000 minted.  

         

 3774* 
  China,   Peoples Republic, proof one hundred yuan, 1984 
(KM.102).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $500 

    

3775* 
  Danzig,   twenty five gulden, 1930 (KM.150).   Brilliant 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $2,000 
 In a slab by ICG as MS65.  

   3776 
  Denmark,   Christian IX, twenty kroner, 1873 KM.791.1); 
cased and within a silver surround by International 
Numismatic Society.   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $400 

     

 3777* 
  Egypt,   Farouk, one hundred piastres, AH1357 (1938) Royal 
Wedding (KM.372).   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $450 

     

 3778* 
  France,   Napoleon I, twenty francs, 1811A (KM.695.1).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $350 
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   3779 
  France,   Napoleon I, twenty francs, 1812A (KM.695.1).   
Polished, good fi ne.    

 $270 

     

 3780* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, forty francs, 1824A (KM.713.1).   
Polished, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $550 

     

 3781* 
  France,   Napoleon III, fi ve francs, 1859A (KM.787.1).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $100 

   3782 
  France,   Napoleon III, ten francs, 1857A. (KM.784.3).   Good 
fi ne.    

 $150 

   3783 
  France,   Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1858A (KM.781.1).   
Very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 3784* 
  France,   Napoleon III, one hundred francs, 1858A 
(KM.786.1).   Two minor rim bruises at 6 o'clock, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,450 

   3785 
  France,   Republic, twenty francs, 'Roosters', 1906, 1912 
(KM.857).   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $500 

        

 3786* 
  Germany,   Hamburg, ten mark, 1877J (KM.288).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $180 

   3787 
  Germany,   Prussia, Friedrich III, ten mark, 1888A (KM.514).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 3788* 
  Germany,   proof medal for St Martin's Church at Landshut, 
undated (1965), in gold (.986 fi ne; 3.9gm; 20mm), obverse, 
church building, reverse, Prince Georg and Princess Jadwiga 
marriage, 1475-1965.   FDC.    

 $170 

   3789 
  Hong Kong,   Elizabeth II, mint one thousand dollars, 1975 
Royal Visit and 1986 Royal Visit (KM.38, 57).   In cases of 
issue, uncirculated.  (2)   

 $1,500 

   3790 
  Hong Kong,   Elizabeth II, proof one thousand dollars, 1976 
Year of the Dragon (KM.40).   In case, this marked, coin in 
sealed satchet, FDC.    

 $700 

   3791 
  Hong Kong,   Elizabeth II, mint one thousand dollars 
1982 (Dog), 1983 (Pig) (KM.50, 51).   In cases of issue, 
uncirculated.  (2)   

 $1,500 

    

part

3792* 
  Indonesia,   Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.680-1250 A.D.), gold masa 
of twenty rattis (2.46, 2.53 g), (Mitchiner [South East Asia] 
722-3).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

   3793 
  Indonesia,   Srivijaya Kingdom, (c.680-1250 A.D.), gold atak 
of ten rattis (2) (1.09, 1.07 g), others of fi ve rattis (0.51, 
0.47 g), (Mitchiner, South East Asia 729 for 20 rattis, others 
unlisted).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

     

 3794* 
  Indonesia,   early Sailendra coinage, (c.800/850-950 A.D.), 
gold four masa of eighty rattis (9.61 g), obv. uncertain object, 
rev. large rectangular incuse with anchor-like symbol within, 
(cf.Mitchiner [South East Asia] 722-3, M.-).   Good very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $1,500 
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   3795 
  Indonesia,   early Sailendra coinage, (c.800/850-950 A.D.), 
gold masa of twenty rattis (2.45 g), obv. Devanagari Ta, rev. 
two rectangular incuses with pellets in each lower region, 
(Mitchiner [South East Asia] 722-3, M.-); another gold half 
masa or ten rattis (1.27 g), another quarter masa or fi ve rattis 
(0.59 g), obv & rev. similar (cf.Mitchiner [South East Asia] 
729).   Very fi ne, all rare and very rare.  (3)  

 $200 

      

 3796* 
  Israel,   one hundred lirot, 1962 10th Anniversary - Death of 
Weizmann (KM.41).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

     

 3797* 
  Israel,   proof one hundred lirot, 1971 21st Anniversary of 
Independence (KM.54).   In packet of issue, toned, otherwise 
FDC.    

 $1,000 

   3798 
  Israel,   25th Anniversary of Independence set of three, fi fty, 
one hundred and two hundred lirot, 1973 (KM.72-74).   In 
case of issue, uncirculated.    

 $2,000 

      

part

 3799* 
  Israel,   David Ben Gurion commemorative set of two, silver 
twenty fi ve lirot and gold fi ve hundred lirot, 1974 (KM.79.2, 
82).   In case of issue, uncirculated.    (2)

 $1,200 

   3800 
  Israel,   proof ten sheqalim, 1981 33rd Anniversary of 
Independence (KM.113).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.    

 $750 

     

 3801* 
  Italy,   Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele II, twenty lire, 1863T 
BN (KM.10.1).   Minute edge bruise on obverse, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $250 

   3802 
  Italy,   Kingdom, Umberto I, twenty lire, 1882 (KM.21), cased 
and within a silver surround by International Numismatic 
Society.   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 3803* 
  Italy,   Kingdom, Umberto I, twenty lire, 1882R (KM.21).   
Good extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3804* 
  Italy,   Sirmione, proof gold (.900 fi ne; 10g) twenty marenghi 
token coinage, undated (1998) (Bruce X.Tn13).   In packet 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $400 

     

 3805* 
  Mexico,   Republic, eight escudos, 1863CH Mexico City Mint 
(KM.383.9).   Weak striking, otherwise uncirculated.    

 $1,600 

     

 3806* 
  Mexico,   twenty pesos, 1959 (KM.478).   Uncirculated.    

 $700 
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 3807* 
  Montenegro,   Kingdom, Prince Nicholas I (1860-1910), ten 
perpera, 1910 50th Year of Reign (KM.9).   A few light edge 
bruises or nicks, otherwise good extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 3808* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, fourteen gulden, 1751 (KM.97).   
Good exremely fi ne/uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.  

     

 3809* 
  Netherlands,   Kingdom, Wilhelm III, ten gulden, 1876 
(KM.106).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

   3810 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, fi ve gulden, 1912 (KM.151) 
jeweller's copy; medallic coinage, all fi ve cents in cupro 
nickel, 1970-1980 period (9, Bruce X.5, 7, 8, 9 and fi ve 
others).   The fi rst with some scratches on face, otherwise 
extremely fi ne, the rest mostly good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (10)   

 $100 

   3811 
  Panama,   proof one hundred balboa, 1982 Pre Columbian 
Art (KM.83).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $170 

     

 3812* 
  Peru,   Ferdinand VI, eight escudos, 1751 J (KM.50).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $3,500 

     

 3813* 
  Philippines,   Isabella, four pesos, 1868 (KM.144).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $350 

   3814 
  Romania,   Socialist Republic, proof set of gold fi ve hundred 
lei and silver one hundred lei, 1982 2050th Anniversary of 
Independent State (KM.99 and 98).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $500 
 Listed in Krause as Mint Set MS1. 

 

     

 3815* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, gold poltina (half rouble), 1777 (KM.
C.75).   Small metal fl aw on reverse, otherwise extremely 
fi ne/good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

     

 3816* 
  Russia,   Alexander I, fi ve roubles, 1823 (KM.C.132).   Good 
very fi ne/extremely fi ne and scarce.     

 $3,500 

     

 3817* 
  Russia,   Alexander III, fi ve roubles, 1888 (KM.Y.42).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $1,500 

     

 3818 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899AR.   Very fi ne.    

 $400 
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   3819 
  Russia, (USSR),   chervonetz (ten roubles), 1976 (KM.Y.85).   
Uncirculated.    

 $400 

     

 3820* 
  Russia,   (USSR), chervonetz (ten roubles), 1978 (KM.Y.85).   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

   3821 
  Russia,   USSR, proof one hundred dollars set of six, 1980 
Moscow Olympics (KM.Y.A163, Y.151, 162, 173, 174, 186).   
Each coin in capsule, no case, FDC.  (6)   

 $4,200 

     

 3822* 
  San Marino,   Republic, fi ve scudi, 1980 Justice (KM.115).   
Uncirculated, in case of issue.    

 $650 

     

 3823* 
  Serbia,   Milan I as King, ten dinara, 1882 (KM.16).   Nearly 
very fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 3824* 
  Sicily,   Messina, Ferdinand II (The Catholic), (1479-1516), 
gold ducat, not dated, (3.41 g), obv. crowned, seated ruler 
with sceptre in right hand and orb and cross in left hand, 
within beaded inner circle, flanked by eagles. around 
partial legend, + FERINANDVS [D G] R C ARA G, rev. 
Crowned eagle left, at feet MC, around +FERDINANDVS 
D G R SICILIE A, (cf.Biaggi 1356, cf.Spahr 37, Fried. 662).   
Slightly bent, and weak in places, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne 
and rare.    

 $300 

 This coin was issued by Ferdinand the Catholic, who ruled Sicily as Ferdinand 
II, but was known as Ferdinand V of Castille and Leon. The legend describes 
him as king of Castille and Aragon as well as Sicily. 

   3825 
  South Africa,   ZAR, ponds, 1892 double shaft (KM.10.1) and 
1898 (KM.10.2).   The fi rst with edge damage from mounting, 
otherwise good very fi ne, second very fi ne.  (2)   

 $650 

   3826 
  South Africa,   ZAR pond, 1894 (KM.10.2).   Good fi ne.    

 $350 

   3827 
  South Africa,   Republic, long proof set, 1963, includes gold 
one and two rand (KM.PS56).   In blue case of issue, FDC.  
(9)  

 $600 

   3828 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof one and two rand (KM.PS86).   
In case of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $550 

    

 

 

 

  3829* 
  South Africa,   Republic, 1997 30th Anniversary Krugerrand 
proof set of four coins containing 1/10, 1/4, 1/2 and one 
krugerrand, all housed in SA Mint wooden box, (KM.
PS163).   FDC.  (4)  

 $2,900 

 Mintage of only 30 sets. 
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  3830* 
  South Africa,   Republic, Natura fi ne gold one tenth, quarter, 
half and one ounce proof set of fi ve, ten, twenty and one 
hundred rand, 2002 Wild Cats of Africa - The Cheetah (KM.
PS229).   In green leatherette case of issue with certifi cate 
number 0316, a few small tone spots, otherwise FDC.    

 $2,700 

     

 3831* 
  Spain,   Philip V, eight escudos, 1729S, Seville Mint, 
(KM.346.2; Calico 59a).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $3,200 

   3832 
  Spain,   Charles III, escudo, 1781PJ, Madrid Mint (KM.416.1).   
Good.   

 $100 

     

 3833* 
  Sweden,   Oscar II, ten kronor, 1883EB LA (KM.743).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 3834* 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1896B (KM.31.3).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $280 

   3835 
  Swi tzer land,    twenty  f rancs ,  1897 (KM.35.1) .   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   3836 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1914, 1927 and 1930B (2) 
(KM.35.1).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,100 

   3837 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1947 B (KM.35.2).   Uncirculated.  
(4)   

 $1,100 

   3838 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1947B (KM.35.2).   Uncirculated.  
(4)   

 $1,100 

   3839 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1947B (KM.35.2) (2); also 
Mexico, Maximilian fantasy gold peso, 1865.   The last very 
fi ne, the fi rst two uncirculated.  (3)   

 $500 

     

 3840* 
  Switzerland,   150th Anniversay of Swiss Confederation, 
1965, in gold (.  900 fine; 27gm; 33mm) by Barman.  
Uncirculated .

 $1,100 

     

 3841* 
  Tonga,   Taufa'ahau Tupou IV, palladium quarter hau, 1967 
Coronation, edge impressed, Historically The First Palladium 
Coinage (KM.21).   Uncirculated.    

 $300 

   3842 
  Trinidad and Tobago,   proof one hundred dollars, 1981, 1982 
(KM.41, 50).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)   

 $300 
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 3843* 
  USA,   gold one dollar, 1851, Liberty head type 1.   Obverse 
rim nick, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $200 

   3844 
  USA,   gold one dollar, 1851 Liberty head.   Removed from a 
ring mount, very fi ne.    

 $100 

   3845 
  USA,   gold one dollar, 1851, 1853 Liberty head.   Both cleaned 
and with edge nicks, the fi rst with some stains and the second 
with obverse scratch, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)   

 $180 

     

 3846* 
  USA,   gold one dollar, Liberty head type 1, 1852.   Very fi ne.    

 $250 

   3847 
  USA,   gold one dollar, 1853 Liberty head.   Very fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 3848* 
  USA,   gold one dollar, Indian head type 2, 1854.   Very fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 3849* 
  USA,   gold one dollar, Indian head type 3, 1856 slanted 5.   
Very fi ne.    

 $250 

   3850 
  USA,   gold one dollars, 1856 slanted 5, 1857 Indian head.   
The fi rst with scratches in obverse fi eld, the second with edge 
nicks, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)   

 $180 

     

 3851* 
  USA,   gold one dollar, 1857 Indian head.   Some scratches 
and hairlines in obverse fi eld, still attractive appearance, 
very fi ne.    

 $100 

   3852 
  USA,   gold one dollar, 1859 Indian head.   Pierced hole at edge 
below Indian head, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $80 

     

 3853* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1850 Liberty 
head.   Very fi ne.    

 $200 

   3854 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1880, Liberty head.   Good 
fi ne.    

 $350 

     

 3855* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1897, Liberty head.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

     

 3856* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1900, Liberty head.   Good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $380 

   3857 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1900, Liberty head.   Polished, 
ex brooch mount, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $370 

     

 3858* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1901S, Liberty head.   Minor 
contact marks, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $500 
 With Kagin's ticket as MS62. 

     

 3859* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1910D, Indian head.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
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 3860* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1892, Liberty head.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne/ extremely fi ne.    

 $800 

   3861 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1893, Liberty head.   Surface 
marked, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $750 

     

 3862* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1905S, Liberty head.   Good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $800 

     

 3863* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1908D, Indian head.   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $800 

     

 3864* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1910S, Indian head.   Nearly 
uncirculated and relatively mark free, scarce thus.    

 $900 

     

 3865* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1912S, Indian head.   Good very 
fi ne.    

 $850 

     

 3866* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1926, Indian head.   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $900 

     

 3867* 
  USA,    ten dol lars or eagle,  1926, Indian head.   
Uncirculated.    

 $750 

     

 3868 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1926 Indian head.   Small edge nick, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $750 

   3869 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1895, Liberty head.   
Good very fi ne.    

 $1,600 

     

 3870* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,700 

 With Kagins ticket as MS60+. 
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 3871* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,700 

   3872 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904 Liberty head.   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 
 Ex J.B.Brooks Collection. 

   3873 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Edge affected by removal from a mount, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.    

 $1,600 

     

 3874* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St. Gaudens, 
without motto.   Extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne.    

 $1,700 

     

 3875* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1910S, St. Gaudens.   
Good very fi ne.    

 $1,600 

     

 3876* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1912 St. Gaudens.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $1,700 

     

 3877* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1914S, St. Gaudens.   
Lightly polished, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $1,600 

     

 3878* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,700 

     

 3879* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St. Gaudens.   
Rim nicks, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,600 

   3880 
  USA,   Constitution Bicentennial, proof gold fi ve dollars and 
proof silver dollar, set of two, 1987.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $350 

   3881 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof fi fty dollars, 1981 (KM.86); 
Cayman Islands, proof fi fty dollars, 1982 (KM.71).   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $300 

   3882 
  World coins,   Cousin Kings in Conflict presentation, 
Germany, Prussia, Kingdom, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 
1914A (KM.537) and Australia, George V, sovereign, 1914 
Sydney.   In case, uncirculated.  (2 coin set)  

 $800 
 With promotional brochure. 

   3883 
  World coins,   UNICEF International Year of the Child, proof 
twelve coin gold set, 1979-1982.   In case of issue, FDC.     

 $9,000 
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   3884 
  World gold and silver coins,   UNICEF International Year 
of the Child, proof twelve coin gold set, 1979-1982, and 
proof thirty coin silver set, 1979-1983.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, these toned, coins FDC.  (2 sets)   

 $10,000 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

     

 3885* 
  Austria,   Salzburg, Sigismund III thaler, 1761 (KM.401.1; 
Dav.1255).   Attractively toned, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 3886* 
  Austria,   Franz I, silver thaler, 1830A (KM.2163).   Some 
spotted toning, extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   3887 
  Austria,   thaler, 1780SF (KM.T1) restrike; florin, 1883 
(KM.2222); Austrian Netherlands, kronen thaler, 1784B 
(KM.32); quarter kronen thaler, 1764B (KM.38); Germany, 
Prussia, reichs-thaler, 1785A (KM.332.1); Eritrea, Colonial 
coinage, tallero, 1918 (2) (KM.5).   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

   3888 
  Barbados,   proof set of eight coins, 1973 (KM.PS1).   In case 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $50 

     

 3889* 
  Belgium,   Kingdom, Leopold I, silver half franc, 1843 (KM.6).   
Very fi ne and scarce in this condition.    

 $100 

   3890 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, silver fi ve francs, 1870, 1873 (KM.24).   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $90 

        

 3891* 
  Bohemia,   Wratislaw II, (1061-1092), silver denar, Prague 
Mint, (0.69 g), obv. Duke facing seated on throne, rev. bust 
right holding shaft, (C.350, Smerda 161).   Small fl an crack, 
otherwise toned extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 With collector's ticket. 

   3892 
  Bolivia,   Philip III (1598-1621), cob two reales, Potosi Mint, 
no dates visible assayer M [1616-1617 for this assayer], 
(KM.8); another Potosi Mint, assayer T [1618-1648 for 
this assayer] (KM.8); another Bolivia, Philip IV, cob one 
real, Potosi Mint, assayer T [1629-1634 for this assayer], 
(KM.12a); Mexico, Philip IV (1621- 1665), cob two reales 
uncertain assayer no date, (KM.28).   Uneven shaped fl ans, 
otherwise very good - fi ne.  (4)   

 $100 

    

 

 3893* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, Potosi Mint, 
full date 1639 assayer TR [1637-1647 for this assayer], 
(KM.19a).   Uneven shaped fl an, double struck, otherwise 
fi ne and very rare as a full dated issue.   

 $250 

   3894 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), cob two reales, Potosi 
Mint, partial date 72 (1672) assayer E [1657-1678 for this 
assayer], (KM.24); another Peru, Lima Mint, cob two reales, 
partial date 89 (1689) assayer V [1659-1698 for this assayer] 
(KM.21); another Bolivia, Philip V, cob two reales, partial 
date 74X (1742) assayer C [1741-1744 for this assayer], 
(KM.38).   Uneven shaped fl ans, small hole on fi rst coin, 
otherwise very good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 
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 3895* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), cob eight reales, Potosi 
Mint, partial date 87 (1687) assayer VR [1684-1697 for 
this assayer], (KM.26a).   Uneven shaped fl an, small hole, 
otherwise very good - fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 3896* 
  Bolivia,   Philip V (1700-1746), cob eight reales, Potosi 
Mint, partial date 718 (1718) assayer Y [1702-1724 for 
this assayer], (KM.31a).   Uneven shaped fl an, otherwise 
very good.   

 $100 

     

part

 3897* 
  Bolivia,   Charles III (1759-1788), silver four reales, 1774JR 
(KM.54) (illustrated); Charles IV (1788-1808), silver four 
reales, 1808PJ, (KM.72) both Potosi Mint; silver two reales 
1764JM Lima Mint (holed); 1780CF Seville mint; 1785MI 
Lima Mint; Ferdinand VII uncertain date and mint, all with 
a varying number of chopmarks.   Poor - good fi ne.  (6)  

 $120 

   3898 
  Bolivia,   Ferdinand VII, two reales, 1821PTS PJ (KM.83); 
Mexico, Charles III, eight reales, 1784FM Mexico Mint 
(KM.106.2); Spain, half escudo, 1786DV; Charles III, four 
reales, 1773PJ (KM.413.1); Phillip V, two reales, 1721F 
(KM.297).   First coin holed at top and with chopmarks, 
good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

     

 3899 
  Bolivia,   Ferdinand VII, eight reales 1823PJ (KM.84).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

   3900 
  Bolivia,   eight soles 1843LR, Potosi Mint (with two 
chopmarks); Peru, silver eight reales, 1839MB, 1841MB, 
Philippines, silver pesos 1903S (2), 1904S, these all 
chopmarked with one Chinese character.   Very good - good 
very fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

Pedigreed British Guiana Holey Dollar Rarity

     

 3901* 
  British Guiana,   Essequibo and Demerary, local coinage, 
1808, three guilders, E & D over 3. G.L in relief in a beaded 
oval indent, countermarked on a Charles IIII Mexico City 
Mint eight reales, 1806TH (21.93g) (Pr.2; KM.2).   Toned, 
good very fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $20,000 

 Ex S.A.H.Whetmore (lot 277), Ray Byrne (privately in 1966) and E.H.Roehrs 
(lot 322) Collections.  

   3902 
  British trade dollars,   all chopmarked to varying degrees, 
1897 (3), 1898B, 1899B (2), 1900B, 1903B, 1911B.   Very 
good - good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $200 

   3903 
  British trade dollars,   1899B, 1901, 1903B, 1925, 1929B.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 
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   3904 
  Burma,   Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy, (A.D. 190-550), silver units, obv. sun with six 
rays above and six below, dots between, rev. temple depicted 
in formal manner, symbols above and at left and right, (cf.
M.2567-2572) (3); silver half unit (M.2576) in Hartbergers 
described.   One bright, one holed, one cut across removing 
a third, otherwise very fi ne and rare.  (4)  

 $150 

         

 3905* 
  Burma and South East Asia,   Funan, Kingdom of Dvaravati, 
silver unit of cities of the lower Menam valley, c.A.D.400-
550, obv. wheel of 12 spokes, rev. temple with crescent 
inside, (9.54 g), (Robinson and Shaw 3.12 [p.14], M.2581, 
2582-3).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $80 

   3906 
  Burma,   Pegu City coinage, (A.D. 16-18th century), tin-lead 
coins, mostly round shape, obv. Hantha bird to right or left 
surrounded by dotted border, rev. plain reverse, others with 
obv. lion, tiger, fi sh etc. (cf.Robinson & Shaw Chapter 6, 
p.35-6; cf.Mitchiner ACW p.357); Burma, regular coinage 
of 1852 to one rupee (KM.6-10) (5); others (9); Cambodia, 
silver 1/8th tical (7) (KM.32); other in copper two pe 
(KM.7.3) (7), others (2); Kymer Kingdom of Angkor, (802-
1450), lead one (2), two and six units (M.2654, 2655, 2658) 
(4).   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne, mostly scarce or rare.  (51)  

 $200 

   3907 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, silver fi ve cents, 1896 (KM.2).   
Nearly extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $40 

     

 3908* 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1896 (KM.3).   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $100 

     

 3909* 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, silver twenty fi ve cents, 1892 
(KM.5).   Extremely fi ne.     

 $100 

   3910 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, silver twenty fi ve cents, 1900 
(KM.5), George V, silver fifty cents, 1912 (KM.25); 
Newfoundland, Edward VII, silver fi fty cents, 1908 (KM.11).   
Good fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   3911 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, 1892-1967, fi ve cents 
- fi fty cents, mixed quantities of assorted dates including, 
twenty fi ve cents, 1892 (2) (KM.5); fi fty cents, 1872H, 1901 
(KM.6).   Poor - good very fi ne.  (72)  

 $250 

   3912 
  Canada,   Edward VII - George VI, bronze cents, 1914 
(KM.14) and 1932 (KM.28); silver fi ve cents, 1906 (2) 
(KM.13), 1914 and 1918 (KM22), brass fi ve cents, 1943 
(KM.40); silver ten cents, 1904 (KM.10), 1920 (KM.23a); 
silver fi fty cents, 1902 (KM.12), 1917 (KM.25).   Very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $60 

   3913 
  Canada,   one dollar, 1936, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1958 (2), 
1959-1962, 1963 (2), 1964 (2), 1965 (6), 1966 (2), 1967, 
1973.   Fine - uncirculated.  (24)  

 $320 

   3914 
  Canada,   proof-like sets, 1973 (4); one dollar, 1964; mint 
sets, 1974 (3); Confederation medal, 1867-1967, in silver.   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (9)  

 $100 

   3915 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, Montreal Olympics 1976, series I - VII, 
each series a cased four coin proof silver set of fi ve dollars 
(2) and ten dollars (2) (KM.OCP1-7).   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, each with some foxing, cases on a stand, leather 
marked as usual, otherwise FDC.  (28 coins in 7 cases)   

 $800 

     

 3916* 
  Canada,   New Brunswick, Queen Victoria, silver twenty 
cents, 1862 (KM.9).   Nicely toned, nearly extremely fi ne/
extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   3917 
  Ceylon,   British, local coinage, copper 1/12 rixdollar, 1801 
(KM.65).   Good fi ne.    

 $50 

     

part

 3918* 
  Ceylon (Sri Lanka),   a basic type collection housed on three 
sheets as that of British rule, issued from 1802-1957, mostly 
described, noted silver 24 stivers 1805 (illustrated), three 
coin copper sets 1802, 1815, noted fi fty cents 1893, 1903, 
1917, 1924, 1942 and a fi ve rupees commem issue 1957.   
Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (48)  

 $150 
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   3919 
  China,   Wang Mang Dynasty, in a Dansco album, round one 
cash with square hole, (A.D. 7-23), many varieties noted, fi fty 
cash issues (Hartill 9.2-9.3, Sch.127-8) (18); tops of knife 
issues (2); issues A.D. 9-14, value 1 (3), (Hartill 9.13, 9.14); 
issues of the Huo Quan (money coin) coinage from A.D. 14 
various sizes (Hartill 9.32-9.63) (81); Bu Quan type (spade 
coin) (Hartill 9.70-9.73) (6); reduced weight and size issues 
(9); together with commercial produced issues in book form 
(issues from Warring States period to 1935) (42 coins), or 
on a commercial sheet (Northern Sung Dynasty) (24 coins).   
Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (185)   

 $150 

   3920 
  China,   Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (c.A.D. 
9 - 22), copper spade money, with fl at shoulder and foot, 
with legend 'The Pu Currency, (Sch.148, TFP 486 [p.44]) 
(2); assorted Q'ing Dynasty cash (47) of various mints and 
rulers, noted a ten cash of Hsien Fung (1851-1862) and 
Wang Mang cash (2); miscellaneous other items China-Japan 
copper (4); China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), 
silver boat shaped sycee ingot, modern hollow piece (7.06 g) 
and Thailand, Kingdom of Luang Prahang, bronze smooth 
surface, tiger tongue type various sizes 75mm in length, 
circa 1707-1889, (M.3018-3024).   Most with original hoard 
patina, fi ne - very fi ne or better.  (54)   

 $50 

   3921 
  China,   Ancient Chinese Coins (cash money) discovered at 
the Palmer River Goldfi elds North Queensland Australia 
described in a clip-lock bound volume with a gilt and green 
vinyl cover, and described as the Courtenay Collection, all 
coins annotated with expansive text by Keith and Bibiana 
Courtenay, Brisbane, in 1987. The collection contains 124 
coins from the Tang Dynasty to the Q'ing (Ching) Dynasty 
all described with Schjoth references.   Mostly fi ne.  (124)  

 $100 

 This collection represents a selection from 32,000 coins in this hoard. The 
publication has a forward by Bredt Clayton (University of Qld) and another 
by Francis Wildt-Paqvlu (Qld College of Art). The publication includes 
photographs, text translations and a historical background to the Chinese 
goldminer's on the Palmer River. It is a hoard that is reported to have been 
found c.1980 in an earthenware crock near Maytown on the Palmer River 
Goldfi eld, Queensland, Australia. This unique cache, which included two 
pieces of 'knife-money' dating from c.680-255RC. and coins of the Tang 
dynasty (A.D. 618-906), was sold off under the auspices of the Palmer River 
Historic Preservation Society. This publication is believed to be one of a 
number produced by this body for sale to interested collectors. 

   3922 
  China,   A collection of cash and multiple cash from the Ch'ing 
(Qing) dynasty all described in packets, noted Nurhachi 
(1616-1626), (Hartill 22.1), several palace coins; Qixiang 
(1861) ten cash, (Hartill 22.1122, 22.1123 and 22.1124); 
strong in issues from Shi Zu (1644-1661) to Puyi (1909-
1912); also noted scarce Gao Zong (1736-1795), Taiwan 
mint, (Hartill 22.336); several in iron; also good luck charms 
and (2) cash issues of the Republic, round hole cash with rev. 
two fl ags, Fujian Province two cash (Hartill 24.5) and ten 
cash Dongchuan, Yunnan c.1912 (Hartill 24.8).   Fine - very 
fi ne, some rare.  (42)   

 $200 

    

 

 3923* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), issue in name 
of Hsuan Tsung as Tao Kuang (1821-1850), bronze Palace 
presentation coin, 42 mm, rev. 'Tian Xia Tai Ping', (Hartill 
30.34, cf.TFP 2367 but for Jen Tsung [1796-1820]).   Very 
fi ne and very rare.     

 $300 

     

 3924* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Qixiang ruler 
(Ch'i-hsiang), struck in August - November 1861, (Qi Xiang 
Tong bao), cast bronze cash (maybe as a mother coin) 
Gongchang Gansu mint 33mm, with additional engravings 
on broad rim obverse and reverse, (Hartill - cf.22.1136 for 
reverse, TFP -, ch.-, KM.C14-8 for reverse type).   Very fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $250 

   3925 
  China,   a large collection of cash with much duplication 
mostly from the Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, includes a few 
round copper machine made cash or cents from the late 
Empire and early Republic, including a 100 cash of Honan 
Province (KM.Y.395), many identifi ed in packets, noted a 
silver dollar of Yuan Shih Kai year 3 (1914); a few of Korea 
and some 5 and 10 cash pieces of Wen Zong (1851-1861), 
also noted a very few issues of the Northern Sung Dynasty. 
The collection is strong on issues of Sheng Zu (Kang Xi) 
(1662-1722) and Gao Zong (Chien Lung) (1736-1795), but 
has good representation of issues from Xhi Zu (1644-1661) 
to Mu Zong (1862-1874). The collection concludes with a 
group (approx 20) of Taiwan (Formosa), North China and 
modern China.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne some better.  (approx 
600)  

 $200 
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 3926* 
  China,   silver dollar, Empire, Tai Ching Ti Kuo, undated 
(1908), (KM.Y.14), with several small chopmarks.   Nearly 
very fi ne.    

 $100 

   3927 
  China,   Anhwei Province, silver dollar, dated year 24 (1898), 
(KM.Y.24.3); Chihli Province, silver dollar, year 29 (1903), 
(KM.Y.73.1); Fengtien Province, silver dollar, year 24 
(1898), (KM.Y.87), all with several chopmarks.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   3928 
  China,   Empire, silver dollars, Year 3 (1911), (KM.Y.31), two 
with one or two chopmarks, other with several chopmarks.   
Fine - very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $120 

   3929 
  China,   Empire, Provincial dollars, Chihli, yr.34 (1908) 
(KM.73.2).   Fine and nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

     

 3930* 
  China,   Empire issue, Fengtien Province, dragon silver dollar, 
year 1903, (KM.Y.92, Kann 251).   Good very fi ne with 
several chopmarks, rare.    

 $100 

   3931 
  China,   Hupeh Province, silver dollars, empire period, nd 
(1895-1907), (KM.Y.127.1), (3); nd (1909-1911) (KM.
Y.131) (4), all with several small chopmarks, one with many 
chopmarks.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $250 

   3932 
  China,   Hupeh Province, dollars, undated (1895-1907) 
(KM.127.1), another (1909-1911) (KM.131); Kwangtung 
dollar, (1909-1911), (KM.206); Republic, dollars, year 3 
(1914), (Yuan Shi-kai), undated (Sun Yat-Sen) (1927), year 
23 (1934) (Sun Yat-sen) (KM.329, 318a.1, 345).   Good fi ne 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (6)   

 $200 

   3933 
  China,   Kiangnan Province, silver dollars, empire period, 
1898, (KM.Y.145a.1); 1901 with HAH (KM.145a.7); 
1902 with HAH (KM.145a.8); 1904 with HAH and CH 
(KM.145a.12) (2); 1904 with dots (KM.Y.145.13), Kirin 
Province, silver dollar, empire period, nd (1898) (KM.Y.183); 
Szechuan Province nd (1901-1908) (KM.Y.238), most with 
several small chopmarks.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $250 

   3934 
  China,   Kirin Province, under Empire, silver fi fty cents, 
undated. c.1898 (KM.Y.182.1); Kwangtung Province, under 
Empire, silver fi fty cents, undated c.1890-1905, (KM.Y.202); 
Szechuan Province, silver fi fty cents, undated c.1901-1908, 
(KM.Y.237); Yunnan Province, silver fi fty cents c.1909-1911 
(KM.Y.259), another Republic issues, nd. c.1911-1915 
(KM.257.1), c.1949 (KM.257.3) (2); China Republic, silver 
fi fty cents, (Yuan Shi-kai), year 3 (1914), (KM.Y.328).   Fine 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (8)   

 $200 

   3935 
  China,   Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, obv. beady 
eyed dragon symbol in centre, dated 1905 (KM.Y183.1); 
another with fl ower vase centre, dated 1906, (KM.Y183).   
Both with weak legends, fi ne.  (2)   

 $120 

   3936 
  China,   Kwangtung Province, silver dollars, empire period, 
nd (1898-1909), (KM.Y.203), (8); nd (1909-1911) (KM.
Y.206), most with several small chopmarks, two with many 
chopmarks.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $250 

     

 3937* 
  China,   Sinkiang Province, silver sar (tael), not dated, (1905) 
(KM.Y.7).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3938 
  China,   Sinkiang Province, silver fi ve miscals or fi ve mace, 
Urumchi (Tihwa) mint, not dated, (1903) (KM.Y.35, Kann 
1205); silver tael year 6 = 1917 (KM.Y.45); another silver 
dollar 1949 (KM.46).   First coin fi ne, others very fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

   3939 
  China,   Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated (1901-08), 
(KM.Y.238); another undated (1909-1911), (KM.243.1).   
First cleaned, good very fi ne, second toned and nearly very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 
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   3940 
  China,   Szechuan Province, one hundred cash year 2 1913 
(KM.450a), fi fty cash year 1 1912 (KM.449a); twenty cash 
year 1 1912 (KM.448a), ten cash year 1 1912 (KM.447a); 
others general issue twenty cash (1), ten cash (3, including 
brass counterfeit), Manchurian Provinces one cent year 18 
(1929).   Mostly fi ne or better, several extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

       

 3941* 
  China,   Taiwan, old man silver dollar, not dated but. c.1837-
1845, obv. old man facing, rev. sacrifi cial vase, (K.1, KM. 
C.25.3).   Profusely chopmarked, small fl an, otherwise fi ne 
- very fi ne and very rare.    

 $150 

    

 3942* 
  China,   Yunnan Province, fi ve-stamped Remittance Ingot, as 
a silver sycee, fi ve taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle type, of fi ve 
blocks of stamps, c.1880-1900, (180 g), (cf.Cribb 751-1000, 
cf.pl.61-62).   Good very fi ne.    

 $300 

   3943 
  China,   Yunnan Province, silver dollars, nd. c.1908, (KM.
Y.454), another with c.1909-1911 (KM.Y.260), another 
c.1911-1915 (KM.Y.258.1). silver fi fty cents, nd c.1917 (KM.
Y.479), another year 21 (KM.Y.492); Szechuan Province, 
silver dollar, year 1 (1912), (KM.Y.456) (2), silver fi fty cents 
year 1 (1912), (KM.Y.455).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (8)   

 $250 

   3944 
  China,   collection in packets of silver twenty cents from 
Fengtien, Fukien, Hupeh (2), Kirin, Kiang Nan (2), 
Kwangtung (4), Szechuan, Manchurian Provinces (5); 
Republic issues, Pu Yi wedding (1926); year 3 (Yuan Shi-
kai) 1912; Kwang-si Province year 16; Fukien nd (1924) 
another Canton Martyrs (1928); silver ten cents various 
issues (7), silver fi ve cents (3) and Yunnan cupro-nickel ten 
cash nd 1923 (KM.Y.486).   Fine - uncirculated, a good range, 
several scarce.  (34)  

 $250 

   3945 
  China,   Republic, general issue, Sun Yat-sen silver dollars nd 
(1927) (KM.Y.318a.1) (3); other minor issues of Kwangtung 
(6), others (2).   One dollar chopmarked, otherwise fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

     

 3946* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, Sun Yat-sen silver dollar, nd 
(1912), The Republic of China, One Dollar, (KM.Y.319).   
Very minor chopmarks, otherwise good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $250 

     

 3947* 
  China,   Republic, dollar (yuan), undated (1912), (KM.
Y321.1).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3948* 
  China,   Republic, Yuan Shih-Kai, silver dollar, Yr 9 (1920) 
(KM.Y.329.6).   Toned, good extremely fi ne.    

 $100 



436

     

 3949* 
  China,   Republic, Yuan Shih-Kai, silver dollar, Yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y.329).   Brilliant, good extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 3950* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, Yuan Shih-kai silver dollar, 
year 9, (KM.Y.329.6).   Mark on cheek, otherwise extremely 
fi ne or better.   

 $80 

     

 3951* 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat-sen, silver dollar, Yr 21 (1932) 
birds over junk (KM.Y.344).   Some surface toning, otherwise 
very fi ne.    

 $400 

   3952 
  China,   Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, year 1 
(1912) (KM.Y.456); general issue, Yuan Shih-kai silver 
dollars, year 3 (3), (KM.Y.329); year 9, year 10 (KM.
Y.329.6), most with several small chopmarks.   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (6)  

 $180 

   3953 
  China,   Republic, silver dollars, Sun Yat-sen left nd (1927), 
others junk dollars year 22 (1933), (KM. Y.318a, 345); 
Chihli Province, 24th year (1898), (km.65.2); Kiangnan 
Province, 1904 (KM.Y.145a.12); China, Empire, Central 
mint, Tientsin, under Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued 
in 3rd year (1911), silver dollar, obv. facing dragon, rev. 
inscription around and within inner circle, (KM.Y14).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

   3954 
  China,   Manchukuo under Japanese Occupation, Ta-T'ung, 
year 2 (1933) fi ve li and fi ve fen; year 3 (1934) one fen and 
ten fen (KM.Y.1-4); K'ang Te, year 2 (1935) fi ve li, one 
fen and fi ve fen;, year 6 (1939) ten fen or one chiao year 2 
(1935) year 6 (1939), (KM.Y.5-8); one fen year 9 (1942), 
fi ve fen year 7 (1940), ten fen year 7 (1940), one chiao year 
8 (1941), (KM.9-12); red fi bre issues one fen year 12 (1945), 
fi ve fen year 11 (1944), (KM.Y13a, Y.A13a.1); China, East 
Hopei (Japanese puppet Chi Tung Bank, year 26, one fen, 
fi ve fen, one and two chiao (KM.Y.517-520); Provisional 
Government of China as Japanese Puppet Federal Reserve 
Bank, one fen years 30, 31, 1941 and 1942 (KM.Y.523), ten 
fen years 30 and 31 (KM.Y.525); Meng Chiang, Japanese 
Occupation, fi ve chiao year 27 (1938) (KM.521); Hua Hsing 
Commercial Bank ten fen, year 29 (1940), (KM.Y522).   In 
packets described, mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (25)   

 $100 

   3955 
  China,   transportation tokens, General Omnibus Co 
Shanghai, 2 cents brass (1924) 1st issue another 3 cents 
(1924); another CGO Co, Shanghai, 5 cents (1926) 2nd issue, 
another 2 1/2 cents (1926); Canton City Lines Inc. one fare 
(2, different); China General Omnibus Co. Ltd (obv. bus) 
one cent and 3 cents in Aluminium; Taipai Metro token in 
plastic, single journey; Tong K. Wing bus token Shanghai, 
China.   Mostly very fi ne.  (10)  

 $80 

     

 3956* 
  China,   Shanghai, c.1930, gambling token in silver 'Dao 
Yue sang' text, (9.33 g), with collector ticket.   Extremely 
fi ne, rare.   

 $100 

   3957 
  China,   gambling tokens in bakelite c.1930-1940's, for 1, 5, 
10, 50 and 100 cents, obv. junk, rev.value; Jiangsu tokens in 
copper, 5, 10 cents (3, two with partial English inscriptions), 
rev. numbers; other types (4) with similar numbered reverses, 
all in packets described.   An interesting group, mostly very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne and all scarce.  (13)  

 $100 
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  3958* 
  Crusader Coinage,   Thebes, Guillaume de la Roche (1280-
1287) silver denier, (0.95 g), (cf.Metcalf 1059-1069); Achaia, 
Latin Kingdom, Florent of Hainaut, (1289-1297), silver 
denier, (0.86 g), obv. FLORENS P ACH, small cross in circle, 
rev. DE CLARENCIA, Chatel, (MPS 13a, Sch. Pl.XII, 18).   
Toned, good very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

 With collector's tickets. 

     

part

 3959* 
  Cyprus,   Queen Victoria, bronze one piastre, 1890 
(KM.3.2)[illustrated]; George VI, bronze half piastre, 1949 
(KM.29).   Nearly full mint red, uncirculated; uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $360 

 

     

 3960* 
  Denmark,   Magnus the Good, (1042-1047) penny (0.92g) 
Lund moneyer Dursten (Hauberg 5).   Slightly crinkled, dark 
patina, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Kunker Sale 2054, March 2012 (lot 2444) 

   3961 
  Egypt,   Muhammad V (AH1327-32) set of one fortieth qirsh 
- twenty qirsh, mixed dates 1910-1913 (KM.300-305, 307-
310).   Stored in a coin album, mostly very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (10)   

 $120 

   3962 
  Egypt,   British Protectorate, Hussein Kamil, silver Occupation 
Coinage, fi ve piastres, AH1335 - 1917H (KM.318.2); ten 
piastres, AH1335 - 1917H (KM.320); twenty piastres, 
AH1335 - 1917H (KM.322); Faud I, silver two piastres, 
AH1338 - 1920H (KM.325).   Fine - very fi ne, the last scarce.  
(4)  

 $100 

   3963 
  Egypt,   Farouk, silver two piastres, AH1358 (1939) 
(KM.365).   With some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and 
scarce in this condition.    

 $40 

   3964 
  Falkland Islands,   proof set, 1982 (KM.PS6).   In sealed hard 
plastic case of issue, FDC.   

 $30 

      

 3965 
  France,   Toulouse, (Languedoc), Counts of Toulouse, 
Alphonse Jourdain, (1112-1148), silver denier, obv. legend 
around cross, + ANFOS COMES, S in one angle, rev. P (as 
a crozier) A X in centre, around +TOLOSA CIVI, (PA.3685 
80/17, Boudeau 719, Roberts 4223).   Toned, very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $120 

     

 

 

  3966* 
  France,   Bordeaux, Guillaume X, (1127-37), silver denier, 
(1.21 g), (Bd.464,1f); Toulouse, (Languedoc), Counts of 
Toulouse, Raymond VII (1222-1249), silver denier, (1.06 
g), obv. legend around cross, + RAMON COMES, S in one 
angle, rev. P (as a crozier) A X in centre, around +TOLOSA 
CIVI, (P.d'A Pl.81, 4, Boudeau 721, Roberts 4226); 
Archbishops of Vienna, (11th-12th century), denier, (0.96 
g), obv. head left, rev. cross, (Roberts 5045, PdA pl 106, 17).   
Some toning, fi ne - very fi ne, scarce.  (3)  

 $150 

 Second coin ex Seaby, third coin ex Spink, with tickets.  
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  3967* 
  France,   Feudal, Bishops of Valence, 12-13th century, silver 
deniers (4), obv. +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme with 
annulet in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS VALENTIA, winged 
angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [Pl.CII, 19], Roberts 4782, 
Metcalf 19-40, [Pl. 2]).   Very fi ne, lightly toned.  (4)  

 $200 

 Part of a small hoard 

     

 3968* 
  France and Low Countries,   Burgundy, John the Fearless, 
(1404-1419), silver billon blanc, Dijon mint?, obv. arms 
of Burgundy in plain fi eld, legend around, rev. cross with 
two lis and two lions in each angle, (Roberts 7921).   Toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex G.C.Heyde Collection with original graphite rubbing and ticket. 

     

 3969* 
  France,   Lorraine, Antoine le Bon, (1508-1544), double gros 
d'argent, Nantes mint, obv. crowned coat of arms, rev. arm 
holding sword emerging from clouds, (De Saulcy XIV, 12var, 
Roberts 9492var).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $120 

 With collector's ticket. 

   3970 
  France,   Louis XIV, silver four sols two deniers, 1692S.   Very 
good/fi ne.    

 $50 

     

 3971* 
  France,   Louis XIV, (1643-1715), one twelfth ecu or ten sols, 
1693, Paris mint, (2.23 g), overstruck on a douzain croissants 
of Henry II (1551), (cf.KM.290.1).   Toned, very fi ne and an 
unusual overstrike.    

 $100 
 Ex Heyde Collection. With collector's ticket. 

      

 3972* 
  France,   Louis XVI, silver ecu 1779M (Toulouse) (KM.564.10).   
Adjustment marks on obverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3973* 
  France,   Consulate, year 8 of the Republic (1799), pattern 
AE 25 by Andrieu and Gengembre, (8.98 g), obv. bare head 
of Lavoisier right, around ANT. LAUR. LAVOISIER, rev. 
six line inscription L'AN 8/ PH. GENGEMBRE/ ESSAYAIT 
DE/ PERFECTIONNER/ LES/ MONNAIES, around 
REPUBLIQUE FRANCAISE, around edge A LA PATRIE 
AUX SCIENCES, (Mazzard 614c, Guill 836).   Attractively 
toned, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $150 
 Includes detailed packet from Henry Christensen Inc. 

     

 3974* 
  France,   Charles X, silver fi ve francs, 1827W, Lille Mint 
(KM.728.13; Gad.644).   Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.    

 $150 
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part

 3975* 
  France,   Second Kingdom, Louis Philippe I, silver twenty 
fi ve centimes, 1845B (KM.755.2) and silver two francs, 
1845B (KM.743.  2) [illustrated]; Nearly uncirculated; nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   3976 
  France,   silver fi ve francs, 1877K (KM.820.2); French Indo-
China, silver piastres, 1887A, 1889A, 1896A, 1908A (2) 
(KM.5, 5a.1), all with chopmarks.   Fine - very fi ne.  (6)   

 $150 

   3977 
  France,   silver ten francs, 1970 (KM.932) in clip ring frame 
with suspension ring; Germany, Third Reich, silver two 
mark, 1939F (KM.93), silver fi ve mark, 1935D (KM.86) 
(Unc); Federal Republic, silver ten mark, 1972D, F, G, J 
and 1972G (KM.130 [4], 133), other (19); DDR, fi ve mark, 
1969 (KM.22.1, 22.1a) (2); commemorative medals (3), 25 
Years of DDR 1974, Otto Henricus Medal, 500th Birthday 
Thomas Muntzer 1989.   Fine - uncirculated.  (32)   

 $100 

   3978 
  French Indo China,   South and North Viet Nam, a type 
collection mounted in Hartbergers, some described, French 
Indo China, noted silver piastres 1895A, 1906A, 1931, 
(KM.5, KM.5a.1, KM.19) (39) French Cochin-China (3); 
Tonkin, 1/600th piastre 1905 (KM.1); Laos (3); North Viet 
Nam, Rebel issues (5) (KM.1-4); South Viet Nam, (26).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (77)  

 $100 

     

 3979* 
  Germany,   Bishopric of Augsburg, Hartwig II of Hirnheim, 
(1202-1208), silver bracteate, (0.72 g), obv. bust of Bishop 
Krumm with cross bar, rev. incuse,(Berger 2636, Bonhoff 
1906, Steinhilber 62).   Toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

      

 3980* 
  Germany,   Augsburg, Franciscus I, thaler, 1765 (KM.184).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 3981* 
  Germany,   Cologne, Philip von Heinsburg, Archbishop, 
(1167-91), silver denar, (1.29 g), obv. Philip enthroned 
holding crozier and book, rev. city view showing towers and 
cathedral, (Havernick 573, Bonhoff 1581).   Toned, very fi ne 
or better and scarce.   

 $120 

      

 3982* 
  Germany,   Frankfurt am Main, silver thaler, 1776BN Opening 
of the Bridge at Hausen (KM.256).   Very fi ne.    

 $280 

      

 3983* 
  Germany,   Lubeck, City thaler, couranthaler of 48 schilling, 
1752 JJJ (KM.168.4).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3984* 
  Germany,   Prussia, silver thaler 1861A, Coronation of 
Wilhelm and Augusta, (KM.488) chopmark in obverse right 
fi eld; Netherlands, Queen Wilhelmina, silver two and a half 
guilders 1930, (KM.  165), countermarked with Chinese 
chopmark at base of neck on obverse (illustrated).  Very fi ne 
or better the last very rare with a chopmark. (2)  

 $100 
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 3985 
  Germany,   Wurttemberg, Willem I, silver half gulden, 1844 
(KM.573).   Edge nick on obverse at 12 o'clock, old scratches 
both sides, otherwise fi ne/good fi ne and scarce.   

 $70 

     

 3986* 
  Germany,   Wurttemberg, Wilhelm I, silver thaler, 1862 
(KM.601).   Extremely fi ne.     

 $120 

     

 3987* 
  Germany,   Saxony-Albertine, proof silver three mark, 1913E 
Centennial Battle of Leipzig (KM.1275).   Minor edge bumps, 
nearly FDC.   

 $100 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 36 (lot 1725).  

   3988 
  Germany,   Weimer Republic, Westphalia, notgeld infl ation 
coinage, 1923 fi fty mark, one hundred mark, ten thousand 
mark, 1923, fi ve million mark and fi fty millionen mark, rev. 
prancing horse design (28-44mm); together with small A. 
Hitler portrait 50 pfennig jeton.   The fi rst with brillaint unc 
(aluminium) and two with nearly full gilt intact, extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated, last coin fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

   3989 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, fi ve pfennig, 1953E (KM.6), 
ten pfennig, 1950E (2), 1952E (KM.7) (3).   All scarce, very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $90 

     

 3990* 
  Gibraltar,   Queen Victoria, copper half Quart, 1842 (KM.1, 
Pr.10).   Deep attractive colourful tone, minor obverse spots, 
otherwise nearly FDC, rare thus.    

 $150 

 Ex Spink, London, Auction 5014, September 28, 2005 (lot 1105). 

     

 3991* 
  Gibraltar,   Queen Victoria, copper Quart, 1842/0 (KM.2, 
Pr.6).   Very slight fl an fl aws, attractive colourful tone, this 
uneven on the reverse, nearly FDC, rare thus.    

 $200                                                        

Ex Spink, London, Auction 5014, September 28, 2005 (lot 1102). 

     

 3992* 
  Greece,   Republic, ten lepta, 1830 (KM.8).   Fine.   

 $100 
 Ex Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 2385).  

     

 3993* 
  Holy Roman Empire,   Tyrol, Archduke Sigismund the 
Wealthy (1439-1490), silver groschen of six kreuzer, Hall 
mint, struck by W.Krondl in 1482-1490, obv. bust to right, 
rev. cross with shields in angles, (Saurma 818, MT 48).   
Toned, very fi ne and rare.    

 $200 
 Ex Lanz 1989, 150DM. With collector's ticket. 

    

3994* 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria, proof one mil, 1863 (Pr.193A; 
KM.1).   Purple and red tone, FDC.   

 $800 

 Ex Spink Taisei Hong Kong auctions, 13 Sept 1992 (lot 390) and the 
Inveruglas Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 3554).  
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 3995* 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1866 (KM.10).   
Nearly very fi ne.     

 $250 

     

part

 3996* 
  Hong Kong,   silver dollars 1867 heavily chopmarked, 1868 
(illustrated), (KM.10); silver fi fty cents 1894 (KM.9.1).   Very 
good - nearly very fi ne.  (3)   

 $150 

      

 3997* 
  Hungary,   Stephen IV, (1162-1163), AE 26, (2.58 g), obv. 
Stephen and his brother Bela enthroned, rev. Virgin standing 
facing, (ES 1410, Mitchener 2336).   Deeply toned, extremely 
fi ne and rare.    

 $80 

     

 3998* 
  Hungary,   Leopold I, half thaler 1701KB (KM.251).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

   3999 
  Indonesia,   assorted primitive money, including South East 
Asia, interrupted dumbbell ring lead coinage (5), issued 
A.D. 200-600, (5.68, 8.60 12.97, 20.10, 22.63 g), other 
varieties (2), (cf.M.2610-5 and 5321-2; Mitchiner 11-12 
[p.30, History and Coinage of South East Asia until the 
fi fteenth century').   Surface oxidation, otherwise very fi ne 
and unusual.  (7)  

 $100 

 The interrupted dumbbell ring lead coins - Mitchiner (p.29 cited above) notes 
that fi nds of similar types as these as well as moulds were found at Oc-eo by 
Malleret's excavations (1959-1963) as well as contemporary Mon sites in 
Thailand and the Pyu site of Beikthano in the Irrawaddy valley. These are 
all dated to the period A.D. 200-600. Consequently the circulation of these 
pieces must have covered from South Vietnam, Thailand and Burma. He notes 
most examples are 20-30 grams but a few specimens have been observed 
around 50 grams. The analysis of these 'dumbbell interupted rings' show 
that they are almost 100% lead. The style of these dumbells are somewhat 
similar to those illustrated by Mitchiner. 

    

 

 

part

  4000* 
  Ionian Islands,   two oboli, obol and two lepta, 1819, lepton 
1834, thirty lepta 1852 (KM 31-35).   Nearly very fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 
 Private purchase from D.Raymond. 

      

part

 4001* 
  Israel,   silver fi ve lirot, 1963, 15th Anniversay of Independence 
(KM.39).   Uncirculated and scarce, one with small scratch in 
obverse fi eld, one illustrated.  (2)   

 $100 
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   4002 
  Israel,   Pidyon Haben Coins, cased set of fi ve identical proof 
silver ten lirot, 1971 (KM.57.2).   In plush lined timber case, 
FDC.   

 $150 

   4003 
  Israel,   proof silver fi ve lirot, 1972 (KM.69.2); proof silver 
ten lirot, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973 (2 different), 1974 (2 
different) (KM.55, 57.2, 62, 70.2, 71, 77, 78.2).   In packets 
of issue, some toning, otherwise FDC.  (8)  

 $130 

     

 4004* 
  Italy,   Lombardy-Venetia, Revolutionary Provisional 
Government, provisional coinage, silver fi ve lire, 1848M 
(KM.C.22.2).   Cleaned and retoning, good extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $300 

      

 4005* 
  Italy,   Milan, Louis XII of Orleans as king of France, 
(1500-1512), silver grosso of three soldi, (2.16 g), undated, 
obv. crowned shield of France, around LVDOVICVS D G 
FRANCORVM REX, rev. knotted veil, around MEDIOLANI 
DVX ET CIET, (CNI.96, pg.213).   Irregular fl an with some 
hoard patination, otherwise toned, very fi ne and very rare.   

 $150 

   4006 
  Italy,   Milan, Charles V as Holy Roman Emperor and Duke of 
Milan, 1535-1556, silver denaro of eight soldi (24mm, 2.5g), 
obverse, St Ambrose, reverse, Pillars of Hercules (Crippa p64, 
16A).   Edge wear above Pillars, otherwise fi ne/very good.   

 $50 

     

 4007* 
  Italy,   Naples and Sicily, Roger I, (1072-1101), AE double 
follaro, Mileto (Calabria) mint, (9.46g), obv. count on 
horseback left, around ROQERIVS COME+S, rev. Madonna 
and child seated right, around +MARIA MATER DNI, 
(Eklund 258, CNI XVIII, S.287, Nr.12).   Deep brown toning, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 
 With collector's ticket.  

     

 4008* 
  Italy,   Sardinia, Vittorio Emanuele I, silver fi ve lire, 1820L 
(KM.C.92).   Nearly very fi ne.     

 $100 

     

 4009* 
  Italy,   The House of Savoy and the Kingdom of Italy, 
Emanuele Philiberto, Duke of Savoy, (1538-1580), silver 
blanco or four soldi, 1576, Torino Mint, obv. arms of 
Savoy around EM FILIB D G DVX SABAVDIE P PED, FE 
RT across, rev. cross, around IN TE DOMINE CONFIDO 
1576 T, (Simonetti 45/27, CNI 278-282).   Very fi ne and very 
scarce, with ticket.   

 $250 

     

 4010* 
  Italy,   Tuscany, Leopold II, silver fi ve paoli, 1829PC (KM.
C.73).   Edge bruise at 7 o'clock on obverse, lightly toned, 
nearly uncirculated.    

 $270 

    

 

Lot 4011
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  4011* 
  Italy,   Venice, Jacopo Tiepolo (1229-1249), silver grosso, 
(2.15 g), obv. S.M.VENETI IA TEVPL DUX, doge standing 
left, St. mark standing right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ 
seated on throne (Pao. 1 [p.17]); Andrea Dandolo, (1342-
1354), silver mezzanino nuovo, (0.79 g), obv. St Mark with 
the Doge, rev. Christ rising from his coffi n, (Biaggi 2282); 
Giovanni Gradenigo, (1355-1356), silver soldino, (0.50 g), 
obv. Doge kneeling left, rev. lion standing left with banner, 
(CNI 12, Meyer 99).   Toned, very fi ne - extremely fi ne, the 
last coin rare.  (3)  

 $200 

 The last two coins ex Heyde Collection, with collector's tickets. 

   4012 
  Italy,   Venice, Pietro Gradenigo (1289-1311), silver grosso, 
obv. S.M.VENETI PE GRADONICO, DVX, doge standing 
left, St. Mark facing on right, cross between, Doge facing 
on right, rev. IC XC Christ seated on throne, (Biaggi 2794).   
Very fi ne.    

 $80 

     

 4013* 
  Italy,   Venice, Pasquale Cicogna (1585-95), one hundred 
and twenty four soldi (ducato), undated (Dav.8404).   Toned, 
very fi ne.   

 $400     

 4014 
  Italy and States,   various issues in base metal, mostly bronze, 
noted Gorizia, two soldi, 1799S (KM.C.9.5); Lucca, one 
bolognino, 1790 (KM.48); Naples and Sicily, three cavalli, 
1792 (F.409); Papal States, Civitavecchia, fi ve baiocchi, 
1797 (KM.1245) (cleaned); Tuscany, fi ve centesimi, 1859 
(KM.C.83); various other issues up to 1924.   Poor - very 
fi ne.  (31)  

 $50 

     

part

 4015* 
  Italy,   Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele III, lira, 1915R, 1917R 
(Unc), 1928R (KM.57 [2], 62) (3), two lire, 1908R, 1915R 
(KM.46, 55) (2); Republic, ten lire, 1948 (KM.90) (mint 
bloom EF); San Marino, ten lire, 1936R (KM.10).   The fi rst 
fi ne, the rest very fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)   

 $150 

   4016 
  Italy,   Republic, one lira - ten lire, 1948-1952, includes scarce 
one lira, 1948 and two lire, 1949 (KM.87, 88, 89, 93 [2]).   
Mostly extremely fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $40 

   4017 
  Italian States and Colonies,   1798-1940, mostly silver issues 
and some scarce.   Mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $200 

     

 4018* 
  Jamaica,   Kingston, copper penny by William Smith, (1829), 
(9.15 g), obv. legend, rev. coat of arms, (Pridmore 132).   
Toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 These pennies were commissioned by William Smith, a wine merchant in 
Jamaica and produced by Matthew Robinson Boulton in the Soho mint.  

   4019 
  Japan,   silver ten sen, Year 3 (1870) shallow scales (KM.Y.2).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $40 

   4020 
  Japan,   trade dollar, year 8, (1875), (KM.Y14); one yen year 
3 (1870) (2), all chopmarked to varying degrees.   Very good 
- nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

   4021 
  Japan,   Empire, Meiji, bronze one sen, year 10 (1887) (KM.
Y.17.1) (KM.Y.2), year 33 (1900) (2) (KM.Y.20); silver 
fi ve sen, year 10 (1877) (KM.Y.22); silver ten sen, year 44 
(1911) (KM.Y.29); silver twenty sen, year 31 (1898) (KM.
Y.24), another year 43 (1910) (KM.Y.30); Taisho, bronze 
sen, year 10 (1921) (KM.Y.42); silver ten sen, year 2 (1913) 
(KM.Y.36.2); Showa, copper-nickel fi ve hundred yen, year 
58 (1983) (KM.Y.87); also China, Chihli, copper ten cash, 
undated (1906) (KM.Y62.2).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  
(12)   

 $70 

   4022 
  Japan,   silver one yen Meiji era, all countermarked to varying 
degrees with chopmarks, year 14 (1881), year 15 (1882), 
year 16 (1883), year 17 (1884), year 20 (1887), year 21 
(1888), year 24 (1891), year 26 (1893), year 27 (1894).   
Very good - fi ne.  (9)  

 $220 

   4023 
  Japan,   silver one yen Meiji era, all countermarked to varying 
degrees with chopmarks and all with a gin mark, year 17 
(1884), year 19 (1886), year 21 (1888), year 24 (1891), 
year 25 (1892), year 27 (1894), year 28 (1895) (2), year 29 
(1896) (3).   Very good - very fi ne.  (11)  

 $300 

   4024 
  Japan,   Mutsuhito (Meiji), yen, Yr 20 (1887) (KM.Y.A25.3).   
Toned, extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   4025 
  Japan,   Meiji, Mutsuhito, countermarked silver yen, year 21 
(1888) (KM.Y.28a.2).   Chop marks both sides, otherwise 
good very fi ne.    

 $50 
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   4026 
  Japan,   silver one yen Meiji era, all countermarked to varying 
degrees with chopmarks, year 28 (1895), year 29 (1896), year 
36 (1903), year 37 (1904), year 38 (1905), year 45 (1912), 
Taisho era, year 3 (1914) (2).   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $200 

     

 4027* 
  Japan,   Mutsuhito (Meiji), silver yen, Year 30 (1897) (KM.
Y.A25.3).   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $150 

   4028 
  Japan,   small collection of assorted issues, including one 
hundred mon (Tempo Tsuho [2]) (KM.C7); momme gin, 
1830-1843; mameita gin, 1854-59; Shu (Isshu-gin) 1868-69 
(KM.C12a) Shu (Ichi-bu gin) 1837-54 (KM.C11 [2]); two Bu 
(Ni-By) 1868-69 (KM.C2ld) rin, half sen; one sen (6); fi ve 
sen yr 6 (1873)(KM.Y22); ten sen, 1873 (2), 1897 (2), 1900, 
1904, 1917; twenty sen yr 7 (1874), yr 32 (1899) (KMY.24), 
yr 31 (1898) (KM.Y21); fi fty sen yr 4 (1915) (KM.Y37.2); 
yen yr 23 (1890), yr 26 (1893) (KMY.25.3), yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y38); one thousand yen yr 39 (1964) (KM.Y80).   In a 
red album, fair - extremely fi ne.  (80)  

 $250 

   4029 
  Japan,   a basic type collection housed on sheets in a coin 
album with copper mon various types, mostly in described 
hartbergers, issues from 1626 - early 19th century with much 
duplication (58); four mon (7), ten mon (2), tempo pieces 
(5), small fantasy silver bar, one bu and one shu pieces, then 
an incomplete type set of machine made coins from one rin 
to one yen, noted one yen year 26 and 45, fi fty sen year 31 
(2).   Very good - nearly uncirculated.  (118)  

 $200 

    

 

part

  4030* 
  Kiau Chau,   German Colony, fi ve cents 1909 (KM.Y1); ten 
cents, 1909 (2) (KM.Y2).   Good very fi ne.  (3)   

 $500 

    

 

part

  4031* 
  Kiau Chau,   German Colony, fi ve cent, 1909 (KM.Y1); ten 
cent, 1909 (2) (KM.Y2).   Five cent and one ten cent with some 
corrosion, very good - nearly extrmely fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

    

 

 

 

 

 

lot 4032
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  4032* 
  Korea,   South, silver proof set of seven coins, 1970 (KM.
PS3, contains 2 of KM.7), includes fi fty won (KM.7) (2), 
one hundred won (KM.8); two hundred won (KM.10); fi ve 
hundred won (KM.12); one thousand won (KM.13).   FDC, 
in offi cial wallet of issue.  (7 coins)   

 $1,500 

    

 4033* 
  Laos - Thailand,   Kingdom of Lanchang (Luang Prabang), 
silver ingot lat money, tiger tongue type, of value one and 
a half tamlung, circa 1590-1707, 107mm., (90 g), with 
characteristic warty surface, three character letters 'na', plain 
reverse, (cf.Le May Pl.IV,1, M.3007-3009).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 4034* 
  Laos - Thailand,   Kingdom of Lanchang (Luang Prabang), 
silver ingot lat money, tiger tongue type, of value one and 
a half tamlung, circa 1750-1800, 122mm., (110 g), with 
characteristic warty surface, no other symbols on the convex 
surface.   Very fi ne and with unusual shape.    

 $140 

    

 4035* 
  Laos - Thailand,   Kingdom of Lanchang (Luang Prabang), 
silver ingot lat money, tiger tongue type, of value one and 
a half tamlung, circa 1750-1800, 110mm., (89 g), with 
characteristic warty surface, no other symbols on the convex 
surface.   Very fi ne and with unusual shape.    

 $120 

   4036 
  Latin America,   various silver denominations from various 
countries, 1861-1960.   Mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (28)   

 $100 

     

 4037* 
  Malta,   Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller), Jean 
Baptiste de Lascaris de Castellar, (1636-1657), AE 4 tari, 
(3.61 g), countermarked issue, obv. host coin, crowned 
coat of arms, rev. clasped hands, (countermarks include 
double headed eagle, fl eur de lis, head of St John, paschal 
lamb, crescent (seven in total), (KM 229, Restelli & Sammut 
p.216-7).   Host coin poor, but countermarks very fi ne or 
better and rare as such.   

 $100 

     

part

 4038* 
  Malta,   Order of Malta, grano, 1637, 1707, 1709, 1718, 
1726, 1734, 1739, 1751, 1754, 1757, (KM.70, 140 [3], 
193 [2], 205, 239 [3]) (10); fi ve grani, 1707, 1762, 1780 (2) 
(KM.143, 247, 299 [2]) (4); ten grano, 1786 (KM.300.4); 
tari, 1786 (KM.331.3) [illustrated]; countermarked coinage, 
crowned fl eur de lis on four tari (1636-1647) (KM.98); other 
coins (4).   Poor - very fi ne.  (21)  

 $200 
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   4039 
  Mexico,   Charles and Joanna (1516-1556), cob one real, not 
dated, assayer L [1542-1555 for this assayer] (KM.0009); 
Philip IV (1621-1665), cob two reales, Mexico City Mint, no 
dates visible assayer P [1643-1654 for this assayer], (KM.28); 
cob one reales, not dated but period of Philip III and Philip 
IV, Mexico City Mint on style (2), Potosi or Lima on style 
(3); another Potosi Mint, half real, not dated assayer T 
[1618-1648 for this assayer] (KM.8); another Bolivia, Philip 
IV, cob one real, Potosi Mint, assayer T [1629-1634 for this 
assayer], (KM.12a); Mexico, Philip IV (1621- 1665), cob 
four reales uncertain assayer no date, odd shape.   All with 
uneven shaped fl ans, fi rst coin with two holes, last holed, 
otherwise poor - fi ne.  (9)  

 $120 

   4040 
  Mexico,   Philip III or Philip IV, cob eight reales (8), Mexico 
City Mint, several with Chinese chopmarks or other marks 
all have no visible dates, several are of very odd shape and 
holed, one cut in two; Bolivia, Philip IV, Potosi Mint, cob 
eight reales (25.9 g), with two large fl an cracks.   Poor - about 
fi ne.  (10)  

 $350 

   4041 
  Mexico,   Philip IV (1621-1665), cob four reales, not dated 
c.1650, Mexico City Mint, all with some chopmarks, 
(KM.38).   Fair - fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   4042 
  Mexico,   Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, dated 
1654, Mexico City Mint, assayer P, (KM.38).   With hoard 
encrustation, otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 4043* 
  Mexico,   Philip V, silver pillar dollar, 1742MF Mexico City 
Mint (KM.103).   Sea salvaged, otherwise fi ne/very good.   

 $100 

 Ex wreck of the East India Company ship the Saint Geran, in 1744 along 
the stretch of coral located opposite village of Pondre d'or on the island of 
Mauritius. 

    

 

 

part

  4044* 
  Mexico,   Philip V - Charles III, silver eight reales, pillar 
dollars, all with one or more chopmarks, Mexico City Mint, 
1741, 1743 (illustrated), 1751 (illustrated), 1754, 1761, 
1770 (illustrated).   Very good - very fi ne.  (6)   

 $400 

     

 4045* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1767MF, 
Mexico City Mint, (KM.105).   Good very fi ne.    

 $200 

   4046 
  Mexico,   Charles III (1759-1788), silver eight reales, 1782FF, 
1783FF, 1788FM (2); 1789FM, all Mexico City Mint, 
(KM.106.2, 106.2a); Guatemala, mmG, 1772P, (KM.36.1) 
all with a varying number of chopmarks.   Good - fi ne, last 
coin rare.  (6)  

 $220 
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part

 4047* 
  Mexico,   Charles III (1759-1788), silver eight reales, 1772FM 
inverted (illustrated), 1773FM, 1774FM, 1776FM, 1778FF, 
1781FF, 1782FF, Mexico City Mint (KM.106.2) all with 
a varying number of chopmarks.   Good - nearly very fi ne.  
(7)  

 $220 

    

 

part

  4048* 
  Mexico,   Charles IV (1788-1808), silver eight reales, 
1789FM, 1790FM (2, different varieties), 1791FM, 1792FM 
(illustrated), 1793FM, 1794FM, 1795FM (illustrated) 
1797FM, 1799FM, 1800FM, all from Mexico City Mint 
(KM.107-109) all with a varying number of chopmarks.   
Good - nearly very fi ne.  (10)  

 $400 

   4049 
  Mexico,   Charles IV (1788-1808), silver eight reales, 1802FT, 
1803FT, 1804TH, 1805TH, 1806TH, 1807TH, 1808TH, 
(KM.109); Ferdinand VII (1808-1833), 1809TH, 1818JJ, 
1820JJ (2), all from Mexico City Mint (KM.110-111) all 
with a varying number of chopmarks.   Good - nearly very 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $300 

     

 4050* 
  Mexico,   Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, Zacatecas Mint, 
1821 R.G. (KM.111.5).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

   4051 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver two reales, 1825JM Mexico City 
Mint (KM.374.10), silver eight reales, 1871MM fi rst M over 
inverted M, Chihuahua Mint, 1878JA Guadalajara Mint, 
1882MH with countermarks, 1893AM (proof-like fi elds), 
1895AM, both Mexico City Mint (KM.377.2, 377.6, 377.10 
[3]) (5); Second Republic, silver peso, 1870H Zacatecas Mint 
(KM.408.8).   The last damaged, the rest very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

     

part

 4052* 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver eight reales, Chihuahua Mint, 
1859JC, 1866MM (unlisted for this date with this assayer) 
(illustrated), 1887MM, (KM.377.2); Culiacan Mint, 
1889AM, 1891AM, 1894AM, (KM.377.3), all with some 
chopmarks.   Fair - good very fi ne, illustrated coin rare.  (6)  

 $200 
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part

  4053* 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver eight reales, Durango Mint, 
1836RM, 1875JH (rare) (illustrated), 1877CP, 1886MC, 
1889MC, (KM.377.4); Guadalajara Mint, 1876MC (rare 
illustrated), 1888JS, (KM.377.6), all with some chopmarks.   
Fair - very fi ne, illustrated coins rare.  (7)  

 $200 

   4054 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver eight reales, Guanajuato Mint, 
1853PF, 1870FR, 1880SB, 1885RR, 1886RR, 1887RR, 
1891RR, 1893RS, 1896RS, (KM.377.8) another 1877FR 
made as a box coin (half weight, obverse and reverse), all 
with some chopmarks.   Fair - nearly very fi ne.  (11)  

 $250 

     

part

 4055* 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver eight reales, Mexico City Mint, 
1824JM (scarce illustrated), 1853GC, 18XXMH, 1880MH, 
1882MH, 1885MH, 1886MG, 1888MH, 1889MH, 
1891AM, 1894AM (2), 1897AM, (KM.377.10), all with 
some chopmarks.   Fair - nearly extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $300 

   4056 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver eight reales, Hermosillo Mint, 
1872PR, 1891FG, 1892FG, (KM.377.9); Oaxaca Mint, 
1892EN, (KM.377.11), all with some chopmarks.   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

     

part

 4057* 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver eight reales, Potosi Mint, 1860PS 
(very rare illustrated), 1861PS, 1868PS, 1873MH, 1874MH, 
1879BE, 1880MR, 1884MH, (KM.377.12); Alamos Mint, 
18x1ML, (KM.377), all with some chopmarks.   Fair - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $300 

   4058 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver eight reales, Zacatecas Mint, 
1858MO, 1863VL, 1868YH 18XXJS, 1877JS, 1882JS (2), 
1886FZ, 1887FZ, 1888FZ, 1894FZ, 1895FZ, 1896FZ 
(KM.377.13), all with some chopmarks.   Fair - extremely 
fi ne.  (13)  

 $300 

   4059 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver one peso, Culiacan Mint, 1870E, 
(KM.408.1); Mexico City Mint, 1871M, (KM.408.5); 
Zacatecas Mint, 1872H, (KM.408.  8). Two small pieces 
broken off an over-chopmarked coin, two others with 
Chinese chopmarks, poor - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $80 

   4060 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver one peso, Culiacan Mint, 1898AM, 
1899JQ, 1903FV, (KM.409); Guanajuato Mint 1899RS, 
(KM.409.1); Zacatecas mint, 1898 FZ, 1900FZ, 1902FZ, 
1903FZ (KM.409.3), all with some chopmarks.   Fair - nearly 
very fi ne.  (8)  

 $200 

   4061 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver one peso, Mexico City Mint, 
1898AM, 1899AM, 1900AM, 1901AM, 1902AM (2) 
(KM.409.2), all with some chopmarks.   Fair - nearly very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $140 

 


